TCEQ Interoffice Memorandum

TO: Office of the Chief Clerk
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

THRU: Chris Kozlowski, Team Leader
Water Rights Permitting Team

FROM: Jenna Rollins, Project Manager
Water Rights Permitting Team

DATE: September 8, 2021

SUBJECT: Trinity River Authority of Texas

ADJ 4248

CN601265945, RN105652945

Application No. 08-4248F to Amend Certificate of Adjudication No. 08-
4248

Texas Water Code § 11.122, Requiring Limited Mailed Notice

Trinity River, Trinity River Basin

Dallas, Ellis, Henderson, Freestone, Polk, Liberty, San Jacinto, Trinity,
Walker, and Anderson Counties

The application and partial fees were received on July 14, 2021. Additional fees
were received on September 7, 2021. The application was declared administratively
complete and accepted for filing with the Office of the Chief Clerk on September 8,
2021. Mailed notice to the interjacent water right holders of record in the Trinity
River Basin is required pursuant to Title 30 TAC § 295.158(c)(3)(D).

All fees have been paid and the application is sufficient for filing.

9@»@4 Asllina

Jenna Rollins, Project Manager
Water Rights Permitting Team
Water Rights Permitting and Availability Section

OCC Mailed Notice Required V&ES oNO

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality



Jon Niermann, Chairman
Emily Lindley, Commissioner
Bobby Janecka, Commissioner

Toby Baker, Executive Director

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution

September 8, 2021

Ms. Alexis Long VIA-EMAIL
Associate General Counsel

Trinity River Authority of Texas

5300 S. Collins St.

Arlington, Texas 76018

RE: Trinity River Authority of Texas
AD]J 4248
CN601265945, RN105652945
Application No. 08-4248F to Amend Certificate of Adjudication No. 08-4248
Texas Water Code § 11.122, Requiring Limited Mailed Notice
Trinity River, Trinity River Basin
Dallas, Ellis, Henderson, Freestone, Polk, Liberty, San Jacinto, Trinity, Walker, and
Anderson Counties

Dear Ms. Long:

This acknowledges receipt, on September 7, 2021, of fees in the amount of $147.00 (Receipt No.
M200139, copy attached).

The application was declared administratively complete and filed with the Office of the Chief
Clerk on September 8, 2021. Staff will continue processing the application for consideration by
the Executive Director.

Please be advised that additional information may be requested during the technical review
phase of the application process.

If you have any questions concerning the application, please contact me via email at
jenna.rollins@tceq.texas.gov or by phone at 512-239-1845.

Sincerely,

%}»ML olliina

Jenna Rollins, Project Manager
Water Rights Permitting Team
Water Rights Permitting and Availability Section

Attachment

P.0.Box 13087 ¢ Austin, Texas 78711-3087 ¢ 512-239-1000 * tceq.texas.gov

How is our customer service? tceq.texas.gov/customersurvey
printed on recycled paper


http://www.tceq.state.tx.us/

(4

Fee Description

TCEQ

07-SEP-21 10:47 AM

Fee Code
Account#

Account Name

NOTICE FEES-WUP-
WATER USE PERM

) uulm:

PTGU
PTGU

NOTICE FEES WUP WATER USE
PERMITS

- A/R RECEIPT

REPORT BY ACCOUNT NUMBER

Ref#1 Check Number CC Type

Ref#2 card Auth. Tran Code Slip Key

Paid In By User Data Rec Code Document# Tran Date
M200139 202464 BS00088576 07-SEP-21
ADJ084248 090721 N D2800027

TRA VHERNAND CK

Total (Fee Code):

Tran Amount

-$147.00

-$147.00

RECEIVED
SEP 08 2021

Water Availability Division
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Jenna Rollins

From: Jenna Rollins

Sent: Monday, August 23, 2021 11:27 AM

To:

Subject: Trinity River Authority of Texas, 08-4248F
Attachments: Trinity_River_Authority_08-4248F_RFI_Sent_8.23.21.pdf

Dear Ms. Long,

Attached is a request for information letter for the Trinity River Authority of Texas application No. 08-4248F. Please
review and provide a response by September 22, 2021.

Thank you,

Jenna Rollins, Project Manager

Water Rights Permitting Team

Water Rights Permitting and Availability Section
512-239-1845



Jon Niermann, Chairman
Emily Lindley, Commissioner
Bobby Janecka, Commissioner

Toby Baker, Executive Director

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution

August 23, 2021

Ms. Alexis Long VIA-EMAIL
Associate General Counsel

Trinity River Authority of Texas

5300 S. Collins St.

Arlington, Texas 76018

RE: Trinity River Authority of Texas
ADJ 4248
CN601265945, RN105652945
Application No. 08-4248F to Amend Certificate of Adjudication No. 08-4248
Texas Water Code § 11.122, Requiring Limited Mailed Notice
Trinity River, Trinity River Basin
Anderson County

Dear Ms. Long:

This acknowledges receipt, on July 14, 2021, of the referenced application, and fees in the
amount of $112.50 (Receipt No. M120472, copy attached).

Additional fees are required before the application can be declared administratively complete.

1. Remit fees in the amount of $ 147.00 as described below. Please make checks payable to
the TCEQ or Texas Commission on Environmental Quality.

Filing Fee (Amendment) $ 100.00
Recording Fee $§ 12.50
Notice Fee ($2.94 x 50 Interjacent Water Right Holders) $ 147.00
TOTAL FEES $ 259.50
FEES RECEIVED $§ 112.50
BALANCE DUE $§ 147.00

Please provide the requested information by September 22, 2021 or the application may be
returned pursuant to Title 30 Texas Administrative Code § 281.18.

P.O.Box 13087 ¢ Austin, Texas 78711-3087 ¢ 512-239-1000 ¢ tceq.texas.gov

How is our customer service? tceq.texas.gov/customersurvey
printed on recycled paper


http://www.tceq.state.tx.us/

Ms. Alexis Long
Application No. 08-4248F
August 23, 2021

Page 2 of 2

If you have any questions concerning this matter, please contact me via email at
jenna.rollins@tceq.texas.gov or by telephone at (512) 239-1845.

Sincerely,

WL fslliina

Jenna Rollins, Project Manager
Water Rights Permitting Team
Water Rights Permitting and Availability Section

Attachment



)

TCEQ - A/R RECEIPT REPORT BY ACCOUNT NUMBER

Ii.

19-JUL-21 01:56 PM

g
s

Fee Code Ref#l Check Number CC Type
Accounti Ref#2 Card Auth. Tran Code Slip Key
Fee Description Account Name Paid In By User Data Rec Code Document# Tran Date Tran Amount
WITR USE PERMITS WUP M120472 202133 BS00087751 19-JUL-21 -$112.50
wup 071921 N D1803825
WATER USE PERMITS TRA JARIVERA CK
Total (Fee Code): -$112.50
Grand Total: -$1,913.50

RECEIVED
JUL 21 207
Water Availability Division
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TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

TCEQ WATER RIGHTS PERMITTING APPLICATION

ADMINISTRATIVE INFORMATION CHECKLIST

Complete and submit this checklist for each application. See Instructions Page. 5.

APPLICANT(S): Trinity River Authority of Texas

Indicate whether the following items are included in your application by writing either Y (for
yes) or N (for no) next to each item (all items are not required for every application).

Y/N Y/N
Y_Admlmstratwe Information Report L ' Worksheet 3.0
N N Additional Co-Applicant Information N N Additional W.S 3.0 for each Point
N N Additional Co-Applicant Signature Pages LRecorded Deeds for Diversion Points
Y 1 Written Evidence of Signature Authority Y_Consent For Diversion Access
Y ' Technical Information Report N N Worksheet 4.0
A ' USGS Map (or equivalent) N Y TPDES Permit(s)
1 ' ___ Map Showing Project Details N _¥  WWTP Discharge Data
N ‘¥ _ Original Photographs N _¥  24-hour Pump Test
N N Water Availability Analysis N Groundwater Well Permit
Y ' Worksheet 1.0 N N Signed Water Supply Contract
N _¥  Recorded Deeds for Irrigated Land N N Worksheet 4.1
N Consent For Irrigation Land Y ' Worksheet 5.0
N Y Worksheet 1.1 i ! Addendum to Worksheet 5.0
N_ Addendum to Worksheet 1.1 N N Worksheet 6.0
N ¥ Worksheet 1.2 N Water Conservation Plan(s)
N___Addendum to Worksheet 1.2 N N Drought Contingency Plan(s)
N N Worksheet 2.0 LDocumentatlon of Adoption
N 'Y Additional W.S 2.0 for Each Reservoir A ! Worksheet 7.0
N_de Safety Documents i Accounting Plan
LNotice(s) to Governing Bodies L4 ' Worksheet 8.0
LRecorded Deeds for Inundated Land Y_Fees
N_Consent For Inundation Land

For Commission Use Only:

Proposed/Current Water Right Number:

Basin: Watermaster area Y/N:

TCEQ-10214B (revised 07/19/2017) Water Rights Permitting Application Administrative Information Report




ADMINISTRATIVE INFORMATION REPORT

The following information is required for all new applications and amendments.

** Applicants are strongly encouraged to schedule a pre-application meeting with TCEQ Staff
to discuss Applicant’s needs prior to submitting an application. Call the Water Rights
Permitting Team to schedule a meeting at (512) 239-4600.

1. TYPE OF APPLICATION (Instructions, Page. 6)
Indicate, by marking X, next to the following authorizations you are seeking.

New Appropriation of State Water
X Amendment to a Water Right *
Bed and Banks

*If you are seeking an amendment to an existing water rights authorization, you must be the
owner of record of the authorization. If the name of the Applicant in Section 2, does not
match the name of the current owner(s) of record for the permit or certificate or if any of the
co-owners is not included as an applicant in this amendment request, your application could
be returned. If you or a co-applicant are a new owner, but ownership is not reflected in the
records of the TCEQ, submit a change of ownership request (Form TCEQ-10204) prior to
submitting the application for an amendment. See Instructions page. 6. Please note that an
amendment application may be returned, and the Applicant may resubmit once the change of
ownership is complete.

Please summarize the authorizations or amendments you are seeking in the space below or
attach a narrative description entitled “Summary of Request.”

Applicant is seeking an amendment to an existing water right for an additional diversion point

and an additional purpose of use for wildlife management. The Applicant is seeking to add a new

diversion point to divert water from the Trinity River to a small (under 200 acre-feet) reservoir

for use as a migratory bird habitat from November to January (the migratory season). At the end

of the migratory season, the water will be returned to the Trinity River. The Applicant also seeks

to add Anderson County as an additional place of use.

TCEQ-10214B (revised 07/19/2017) Water Rights Permitting Application Administrative Information Report 2



2. APPLICANT INFORMATION (Instructions, Page. 6 )

a. Applicant
Indicate the number of Applicants/Co-Applicants 1
(Include a copy of this section for each Co-Applicant, if any)
What is the Full Legal Name of the individual or entity (applicant) applying for this permit?
Trinity River Authority of Texas
(If the Applicant is an entity, the legal name must be spelled exactly as filed with the Texas
Secretary of State, County, or in the legal documents forming the entity.)

If the applicant is currently a customer with the TCEQ, what is the Customer Number (CN)?
You may search for your CN on the TCEQ website at
http://wwwl1 5.tceq.texas.gov/crpub/index.cfm?fuseaction=cust.CustSearch

CN ;601265945 ( leave blank if you do not yet have a CN).

What is the name and title of the person or persons signing the application? Unless an
application is signed by an individual applicant, the person or persons must submit written
evidence that they meet the signatory requirements in 30 TAC § 295.14.

First/Last Name: J. Kevin Ward

Title: General Manager

Have you provided written evidence meeting the signatory requirements in 30 TAC §
295.14, as an attachment to this application? Yes

What is the applicant’s mailing address as recognized by the US Postal Service (USPS)? You
may verify the address on the USPS website at
https://tools.usps.com/go/ZiplLookupActiontinput.action.

Name: Trinity River Authority of TX
Mailing Address: 5300 S. Collins
City: Arlington State: Texas ZIP Code: 1 (J D‘ %

Indicate an X next to the type of Applicant:

_ Individual __Sole Proprietorship-D.B.A.
___ Partnership _ Corporation

_ Trust ___Estate

___Federal Government ____State Government
___County Government ___City Government

X_ Other Government Other

For Corporations or Limited Partnerships, provide:
State Franchise Tax ID Number: n/a SOS Charter (filing) Number: /2

TCEQ-10214B (revised 07/19/2017) Water Rights Permitting Application Administrative Information Report 3



3. APPLICATION CONTACT INFORMATION (Instructions, Page. 9)

If the TCEQ needs additional information during the review of the application, who should be
contacted? Applicant may submit their own contact information if Applicant wishes to be the

point of contact.

First and Last Name: Alexis Long
Title: Associate General Counsel
Organization Name: Trinity River Authority of Tes

Mailing Address: 5300 S. Collins
City: Arlington State: Texas ZIP Code: 76018

Phone No.: (817) 467-4343 Extension: n/a

Fax No.: n/a E-mail Address: _

TCEQ-10214B (revised 07/19/2017) Water Rights Permitting Application Administrative Information Report
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4. WATER RIGHT CONSOLIDATED CONTACT INFORMATION
(Instructions, Page. 9)

This section applies only if there are multiple Owners of the same authorization. Unless
otherwise requested, Co-Owners will each receive future correspondence from the Commission
regarding this water right (after a permit has been issued), such as notices and water use reports.
Multiple copies will be sent to the same address if Co-Owners share the same address. Complete
this section if there will be multiple owners_and all owners agree to let one owner receive
correspondence from the Commission. Leave this section blank if you would like all future
notices to be sent to the address of each of the applicants listed in section 2 above.

I/We authorize all future notices be received on my/our behalf at the following:

First and Last Name: n/a

Title:

Organization Name:

Mailing Address:

City: State: ZIP Code:
Phone No.: Extension:

Fax No.: E-mail Address:

TCEQ-10214B (revised 07/19/2017) Water Rights Permitting Application Administrative Information Report 5



5. MISCELLANEOUS INFORMATION (Instructions, Page. 9)

a. The application will not be processed unless all delinquent fees and/or penalties owed to the
TCEQ or the Office of the Attorney General on behalf of the TCEQ are paid in accordance with
the Delinquent Fee and Penalty Protocol by all applicants/co-applicants. If you need
assistance determining whether you owe delinquent penalties or fees, please call the Water
Rights Permitting Team at (512) 239-4600, prior to submitting your application.

1. Does Applicant or Co-Applicant owe any fees to the TCEQ? Yes / No No
If yes, provide the following information:

Account number: Amount past due:

2. Does Applicant or Co-Applicant owe any penalties to the TCEQ? Yes / No No
If yes, please provide the following information:
Enforcement order number: Amount past due:
b. If the Applicant is a taxable entity (corporation or limited partnership), the Applicant must be
in good standing with the Comptroller or the right of the entity to transact business in the

State may be forfeited. See Texas Tax Code, Subchapter F. Applicant’s may check their status
with the Comptroller at https://mycpa.cpa.state.tx.us/coa/

Is the Applicant or Co-Applicant in good standing with the Comptroller? Yes / No n/a
¢. The commission will not grant an application for a water right unless the applicant has
submitted all Texas Water Development Board (TWDB) surveys of groundwater and surface
water use - if required. See TWC §16.012(m) and 30 TAC § 297.41(a)(5).

Applicant has submitted all required TWDB surveys of groundwater and surface water? Yes / No n/a

TCEQ-10214B (revised 07/19/2017) Water Rights Permitting Application Administrative Information Report 6



6. SIGNATURE PAGE (Instructions, Page. 11)

Applicant:
1 J. Kevin Ward General Manager
(Typed or printed name) (Title)

certify under penalty of law that this document and all attachments were prepared under my
direction or supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure that qualified personnel
properly gather and evaluate the information submitted. Based on my inquiry of the person or
persons who manage the system, or those persons directly responsible for gathering the
information, the information submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true,
accurate, and complete. [ am aware there are significant penalties for submitting false
information, including the possibility of fine and imprisonment for knowing violations.

I further certify that I am authorized under Title 30 Texas Administrative Code §295.14 to sign
and submit this document and I have submitted written evidence of my signature authority.

,Q 44 % pate:_ 6~ 30=202)
)

Signature:
(&(blue ink

Subscribed and Sworn to before me by the said

on this 35 = day of \j_ uhe. , ZOQQL.

My commission expires on the_ 23 day of J;.L,\.'l ,20.33 .
v R, @a.agh%/ NS
Notary Public f’/ ’i‘;'\ NOTAFI{_\f\ ;LDJSE/?uLc[ :[ rgmjs
( )] MY comm. £xp. 7/28/2023
NOTARY ID 12868845-5
7 arront

County, Texas

If the Application includes Co-Applicants, each Applicant and Co-Applicant must submit an
original, separate signature page

TCEQ-102148B (revised 07/19/2017) Water Rights Permitting Application Administrative Information Report 7
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RESOLUTION NO. R-1572

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE TRINITY RIVER
AUTHORITY OF TEXAS AUTHORIZING THE GENERAL MANAGER OF THE TRINITY
RIVER AUTHORITY OF TEXAS TO EXECUTE AN APPLICATION OR APPLICATIONS
FOR AMENDMENT TO A WATER RIGHT IN A FORM DEEMED REASONABLE AND
APPROPRIATE IN HIS JUDGMENT, TO SUBMIT THE SAME TO THE TEXAS
COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY AND TO TAKE ALL SUCH ACTIONS
DEEMED NECESSARY BY THE GENERAL MANAGER TO SECURE SAID
AMENDMENT OR AMENDMENTS.

Preamble

WHEREAS, Certificate of Adjudication No. 08-4248 incorporates the rights of the
Authority with respect to the Lake Livingston and Wallisville system; and

WHEREAS, Certtificate of Adjudication No. 08-4248 has been amended several times at
the request of the Authority to incorporate multiple uses, to authorize diversion of return flows, to
permit hydropower operations and for other lawful purposes deemed necessary by the
Authority; and

WHEREAS, it is necessary and desirable to further amend Certificate of Adjudication
No. 08-4248, for the purpose of adding an additional diversion point on the Trinity River, an
additional place of use in Anderson County and an additional purpose of use for wildlife
management.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE
TRINITY RIVER AUTHORITY OF TEXAS:

1) That the General Manager of the Trinity River Authority of Texas is hereby
authorized to execute and file all the necessary documents, in a form deemed
reasonable and appropriate in his judgment, to amend Certificate of Adjudication
No. 08-4248 for the purpose of adding an additional diversion point, place of use
and purpose of use, and to take all such actions deemed necessary by the
General Manager to secure said amendment or amendments;

(2) That the General Manager may engage such outside services as he deems
necessary for the purpose of prosecuting said application or applications for
compensation deemed reasonable and necessary in his judgment; and

(3) That this Resolution shall take effect from and after its date of adoption and it is
accordingly ordered.



rol
Adopted this é_i day of 1 E,g he , 2021,

KEVIN MAXWELL, President
Board of Difectors
Trinity River Authority of Texas
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D S. SLOBODIN, Secretary
Board of Directors

(SEAL)

‘\\“lllllllln””
2 PIHOs
) " o,
AN

Sy
%,

-, %, o S
”‘:p 6:( .."'uu-". 6 3
(/) -

%

* W
ogpgge



TECHNICAL INFORMATION REPORT
WATER RIGHTS PERMITTING

This Report is required for applications for new or amended water rights. Based on the
Applicant’s responses below, Applicant are directed to submit additional Worksheets (provided
herein). A completed Administrative Information Report is also required for each application.

Applicants are strongly encouraged to schedule a pre-application meeting with TCEQ
Permitting Staff to discuss Applicant’s needs and to confirm information necessary for an
application prior to submitting such application. Please call Water Availability Division at
(512) 239-4600 to schedule a meeting. Applicant attended a pre- apphcatlon meeting with TCEQ
Staff for this Application? Y / N.Yes (If yes, date : 5? | i 202.)).

1. New or Additional Appropriations of State Water. Texas Water Code
(TWC) § 11.121 (Instructions, Page. 12)

State Water is: The water of the ordinary flow, underflow, and tides of every flowing river,
natural stream, and lake, and of every bay or arm of the Gulf of Mexico, and the storm water,
floodwater, and rainwater of every river, natural stream, canyon, ravine, depression, and
watershed in the state. TWC § 11.021.

a. Applicant requests a new appropriation (diversion or impoundment) of State Water? Y / N No
b. Applicant requests an amendment to an existing water right requesting an increase in the
appropriation of State Water or an increase of the overall or maximum combined diversion

rate? Y / NNo (If yes, indicate the Certificate or Permit number: )

If Applicant answered yes to (a) or (b) above, does Applicant also wish to be considered for a term
permit pursuant to TWC § 11.1381? Y /N__

¢. Applicant requests to extend an existing Term authorization or to make the right permanent?
Y / NNe (If yes, indicate the Term Certificate or Permit number: )

If Applicant answered yes to (a), (b) or (c), the following worksheets and documents are required:
¢ Worksheet 1.0 - Quantity, Purpose, and Place of Use Information Worksheet
¢ Worksheet 2.0 - Impoundment/Dam Information Worksheet (submit one worksheet for
each impoundment or reservoir requested in the application)
¢ Worksheet 3.0 - Diversion Point Information Worksheet (submit one worksheet for each
diversion point and/or one worksheet for the upstream limit and one worksheet for the
downstream limit of each diversion reach requested in the application)
Worksheet 5.0 - Environmental Information Worksheet
Worksheet 6.0 - Water Conservation Information Worksheet
Worksheet 7.0 - Accounting Plan Information Worksheet
Worksheet 8.0 - Calculation of Fees
Fees calculated on Worksheet 8.0 - see instructions Page. 34.
Maps - See instructions Page. 15.
¢ Photographs - See instructions Page. 30.
Additionally, if Applicant wishes to submit an alternate source of water for the
project/authorization, see Section 3, Page 3 for Bed and Banks Authorizations (Alternate sources
may include groundwater, imported water, contract water or other sources).

Additional Documents and Worksheets may be required (see within).

TCEQ-10214C (08/12/2020) Water Rights Permitting Availability Technical Information Sheet Page 10f 23



2. Amendments to Water Rights. TWC § 11.122 (Instructions, Page. 12)

This section should be completed if Applicant owns an existing water right and Applicant
requests to amend the water right. If Applicant is not currently the Owner of Record in the
TCEQ Records, Applicant must submit a Change of Ownership Application (TCEQ-10204)
prior to submitting the amendment Application or provide consent from the current owner to
make the requested amendment. If the application does not contain consent from the current
owner to make the requested amendment, TCEQ will not begin processing the amendment
application until the Change of Ownership has been completed and will consider the Received
Date for the application to be the date the Change of Ownership is completed. See
instructions page. 6.

Water Right (Certificate or Permit) number you are requesting to amend: 08-4248

Applicant requests to sever and combine existing water rights from one or more Permits or

Certificates into another Permit or Certificate? Y / N No (if yes, complete chart below):
List of water rights to sever Combine into this ONE water right
n/a n/a

a. Applicant requests an amendment to an existing water right to increase the amount of the
appropriation of State Water (diversion and/or impoundment)? Y / N No

If yes, application is a new appropriation for the increased amount, complete Section 1 of this
Report (PAGE. 1) regarding New or Additional Appropriations of State Water.

b. Applicant requests to amend existing Term authorization to extend the term or make the
water right permanent (remove conditions restricting water right to a term of years)? Y / N No

If yes, application is a new appropriation for the entire amount, complete Section 1 of this
Report (PAGE. 1) regarding New or Additional Appropriations of State Water.

c. Applicant requests an amendment to change the purpose or place of use or to add an
additional purpose or place of use to an existing Permit or Certificate? Y / N Yes
If yes, submit:

o Worksheet 1.0 - Quantity, Purpose, and Place of Use Information Worksheet
¢ Worksheet 1.2 - Notice: “Marshall Criteria”

d. Applicant requests to change: diversion point(s); or reach(es); or diversion rate? Y / N Yes
If yes, submit:

e Worksheet 3.0 - Diversion Point Information Worksheet (submit one worksheet
for each diversion point or one worksheet for the upstream limit and one
worksheet for the downstream limit of each diversion reach)

e Worksheet 5.0 - Environmental Information (Required for any new diversion
points that are not already authorized in a water right)

e. Applicant requests amendment to add or modify an impoundment, reservoir, or dam? Y / N No

If yes, submit: Worksheet 2.0 - Impoundment/Dam Information Worksheet (submit one
worksheet for each impoundment or reservoir)

TCEQ-10214C (08/12/2020) Water Rights Permitting Availability Technical Information Sheet Page 2 of 23



f. Other - Applicant requests to change any provision of an authorization not mentioned
above? Y / NNo If yes, call the Water Availability Division at (512) 239-4600 to
discuss.

Additionally, all amendments require:

« Worksheet 8.0 - Calculation of Fees; and Fees calculated - see instructions Page. 34
e Maps - See instructions Page. 15.
¢ Additional Documents and Worksheets may be required (see within).

3. Bed and Banks. TWC § 11.042 (Instructions, Page 13)

a. Pursuant to contract, Applicant requests authorization to convey, stored or conserved water
to the place of use or diversion point of purchaser(s) using the bed and banks of a
watercourse? TWC § 11.042(a). Y/NNo

If yes, submit a signed copy of the Water Supply Contract pursuant to 30 TAC §§ 295.101 and
297.101. Further, if the underlying Permit or Authorization upon which the Contract is based
does not authorize Purchaser’s requested Quantity, Purpose or Place of Use, or Purchaser’s
diversion point(s), then either:

1. Purchaser must submit the worksheets required under Section 1 above with the Contract
Water identified as an alternate source; or
2. Seller must amend its underlying water right under Section 2.

b. Applicant requests to convey water imported into the state from a source located wholly
outside the state using the bed and banks of a watercourse? TWC § 11.042(a-1). Y /N No_

If yes, submit: worksheets 1.0, 2.0, 3.0, 4.0, 5.0, 7.0, 8.0, Maps and fees from the list below.

¢. Applicant requests to convey Applicant’s own return flows derived from privately owned
groundwater using the bed and banks of a watercourse? TWC § 11.042(b). Y / NNo__

If yes, submit: worksheets 1.0, 2.0, 3.0, 4.0, 5.0, 7.0, 8.0, Maps, and fees from the list below.

d. Applicant requests to convey Applicant’s own return flows derived from surface water using
the bed and banks of a watercourse? TWC § 11.042(c). Y / NNo

If yes, submit: worksheets 1.0, 2.0, 3.0, 4.0, 5.0, 6.0, 7.0, 8.0, Maps, and fees from the list below.

*Please note, if Applicant requests the reuse of return flows belonging to others, the
Applicant will need to submit the worksheets and documents under Section 1 above, as the
application will be treated as a new appropriation subject to termination upon direct or
indirect reuse by the return flow discharger/owner.

e. Applicant requests to convey water from any other source, other than (a)-(d) above, using the
bed and banks of a watercourse? TWC § 11.042(c). Y / NNo

If yes, submit: worksheets 1.0, 2.0, 3.0, 4.0, 5.0, 7.0, 8.0, Maps, and fees from the list below.
Worksheets and information:

o Worksheet 1.0 - Quantity, Purpose, and Place of Use Information Worksheet

e« Worksheet 2.0 - Impoundment/Dam Information Worksheet (submit one worksheet for
each impoundment or reservoir owned by the applicant through which water will be
conveyed or diverted)

o Worksheet 3.0 - Diversion Point Information Worksheet (submit one worksheet for the
downstream limit of each diversion reach for the proposed conveyances)

 Worksheet 4.0 - Discharge Information Worksheet (for each discharge point)

TCEQ-10214C (08/12/2020) Water Rights Permitting Availability Technical Information Sheet Page 3 of 23



Worksheet 5.0 - Environmental Information Worksheet

Worksheet 6.0 - Water Conservation Information Worksheet

Worksheet 7.0 - Accounting Plan Information Worksheet

Worksheet 8.0 - Calculation of Fees; and Fees calculated - see instructions Page. 34
Maps - See instructions Page. 15.

Additional Documents and Worksheets may be required (see within).

4. General Information, Response Required for all Water Right
Applications (Instructions, Page 15)

a. Provide information describing how this application addresses a water supply need in a
manner that is consistent with the state water plan or the applicable approved regional
water plan for any area in which the proposed appropriation is located or, in the
alternative, describe conditions that warrant a waiver of this requirement (not required
for applications to use groundwater-based return flows). Include citations or page
numbers for the State and Regional Water Plans, if applicable. Provide the information in
the space below or submit a supplemental sheet entitled “Addendum Regarding the State
and Regional Water Plans”:

Applicant is not in conflict with State and Regional Water Plans.

b. Did the Applicant perform its own Water Availability Analysis? Y / NNo

If the Applicant performed its own Water Availability Analysis, provide electronic
copies of any modeling files and reports.

C. Does the application include required Maps? (Instructions Page. 15) Y / N Y€S

TCEQ-10214C (08/12/2020) Water Rights Permitting Availability Technical Information Sheet Page 4 of 23
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Redtown Ranch Legend
© Elevation - 166.58

Water Diversion Point
(31.508211, -95.733783, 166.58) ® Redtown Ranch Water Diversion Location - (Lat 31.508211, Long -95.733783)
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WORKSHEET 1.0
Quantity, Purpose and Place of Use

1. New Authorizations (Instructions, Page. 16)

Submit the following information regarding quantity, purpose and place of use for requests for
new or additional appropriations of State Water or Bed and Banks authorizations:

Quantity | State Water Source (River Basin) Place(s) of Use
(acre- or *requests to move
feet) Alternate Source *each alternate state water out of

(Include source (and new appropriation Purpose(s) of Use basin also require

losses for |  based on return flows of others) completion of

Bed and also requires completion of Worksheet 1.1

Banks) Worksheet 4.0 Interbasin Transfer
n/a n/a n/a n/a
/1 / ﬂ Total amount of water (in acre-feet) to be used annually (include losses for Bed and
Banks applications)

If the Purpose of Use is Agricultural/Irrigation for any amount of water, provide:

a. Location Information Regarding the Lands to be Irrigated
i) Applicant proposes to irrigate a total of /7 Vs A acres in any one year. This acreageis

app

7
ii) Location of land to be irrigated: In the

lication and contains a total of

acres in

A Abstract No. ﬁ/ﬂ-

all of or part of a larger tract(s) which is described in a supplement attached to this
177/ A A

County, TX.

Original Survey No.

VL

A copy of the deed(s) or other accept;zble instrument describing the overall tract(s)
with the recording information from the county records must be submitted.

Applicant’s name must match deeds.

If the Applicant is not currently the sole owner of the lands to be irrigated, Applicant
must submit documentation evidencing consent or other documentation supporting
Applicant’s right to use the land described.

Water Rights for Irrigation may be appurtenant to the land irrigated and convey
with the land unless reserved in the conveyance. 30 TAC § 297.81.

TCEQ-10214C (08/12/2020) Water Rights Permitting Availability Technical Information Sheet
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2.

Amendments - Purpose or Place of Use (Instructions, Page. 12)

a. Complete this section for each requested amendment changing, adding, or removing
Purpose(s) or Place(s) of Use, complete the following:

Quantity Puf’%‘::z% of Proposed Existing Place(s) of | Proposed Place(s)
(acre- p Purpose(s) of Use* Use of Use**
feet) Use

140 Domestic, Agricultural | Additional purpose of | [fimit. Polk, San Jacinto,

(Irrigation), Municipal,
Mining, Industrial

use for Wildlife
Management

Liberty, Chambers, Jefferson,
Leon, Houston, Walker,
Galveston, Grimes, Freestone,
Madison

Additional place of
use in Anderson
County

*If the request is to add additional purpose(s) of use, include the existing and new purposes of use
under “Proposed Purpose(s) of Use.”

**If the request is to add additional place(s) of use, include the existing and new places of use
under “Proposed Place(s) of Use.”

Changes to the purpose of use in the Rio Grande Basin may require conversion. 30 TAC § 303.43.

b. For any request which adds Agricultural purpose of use or changes the place of use for

Agricultural rights, provide the following location information regarding the lands to be
irrigated:

i. Applicant proposes to irrigate atotal of /7/ i

acres in any one year. This acreage is

all of or part of a larger tract(s) which i§ described in a supplemey attached to this
application and contains a total of A <
County, TX.

ii.

Location of land to be irrigated: In the
, Abstract No.
A cbpy of the deed(s) describ

acres in

N/ %
rd

Original Survey No.

22/A4

ing the overall tract(s) with the recording information

from the county records must be submitted. Applicant’s name must match deeds. If
the Applicant is not currently the sole owner of the lands to be irrigated, Applicant

must submit documentation evidencing consent or other legal right for Applicant to
use the land described.

Water Rights for Irrigation may be appurtenant to the land irrigated and convey
with the land unless reserved in the conveyance. 30 TAC § 297.81.

which moves State Water to another river basin.

See Worksheet 1.2, Marshall Criteria, and submit if required.

TCEQ-10214C (08/12/2020) Water Rights Permitting Availability Technical Information Sheet

Submit Worksheet 1.1, Interbasin Transfers, for any request to change the place of use

See Worksheet 6.0, Water Conservation/Drought Contingency, and submit if required.
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WORKSHEET 3.0
DIVERSION POINT (OR DIVERSION REACH) INFORMATION

This worksheet is required for each diversion point or diversion reach. Submit one Worksheet
3.0 for each diversion point and two Worksheets for each diversion reach (one for the upstream
limit and one for the downstream limit of each diversion reach).

The numbering of any points or reach limits should be consistent throughout the application and
on supplemental documents (e.g. maps).

1. Diversion Information (Instructions, Page. 24)
a. This Worksheet is to add new (select 1 of 3 below):

1. 1 Diversion Point No.
2. na_Upstream Limit of Diversion Reach No.
3. na Downstream Limit of Diversion Reach No.

b. Maximum Rate of Diversion for this new point 103249 cfs (cubic feet per second)
or gpm (gallons per minute)

c. Does this point share a diversion rate with other points? Y / N Yes
If yes, submit Maximum Combined Rate of Diversion for all
points/reaches 1032.49 cfs or gpm

d. For amendments, is Applicant seeking to increase combined diversion rate? Y / N No

** An increase in diversion rate is considered a new appropriation and would require
completion of Section 1, New or Additional Appropriation of State Water.

e. Check (V) the appropriate box to indicate diversion location and indicate whether the
diversion location is existing or proposed):

Check Write: Existing or Proposed
one
N Directly from stream Proposed

From an on-channel reservoir

From a stream to an on-channel reservoir

Other method (explain fully, use additional
sheets if necessary)

f. Based on the Application information provided, Staff will calculate the drainage area
above the diversion point (or reach limit). If Applicant wishes to also calculate the
drainage area, you may do so at their option.

Applicant has calculated the drainage area. Y /NNo
If yes, the drainage area is sq. miles.

(If assistance is needed, call the Surface Water Availability Team at (512) 239-4600, prior to
submitting application)

TCEQ-10214C (08/12/2020) Water Rights Permitting Availability Technical Information Sheet Page 13 of 23



2. Diversion Location (Instructions, Page 25)

a. On watercourse (USGS name): Trinity River

b. Zip Code: 7sss

c. Location of point: In the ssmueic. sox League Original Survey No. , Abstract
No. 12 , Anderson County, Texas.

A copy of the deed(s) with the recording information from the county records must be
submitted describing tract(s) that include the diversion structure.

For diversion reaches, the Commission cannot grant an Applicant access to property that
the Applicant does not own or have consent or a legal right to access, the Applicant will be
required to provide deeds, or consent, or other documents supporting a legal right to use
the specific points when specific diversion points within the reach are utilized. Other
documents may include, but are not limited to: a recorded easement, a land lease, a

contract, or a citation to the Applicant’s right to exercise eminent domain to acquire
access.

d. Point is at:
Latitude 31508211 ‘N, Longitude -ss.s3783 ‘W

Provide Latitude and Longitude coordinates in decimal degrees to at least six
decimal places

e. Indicate the method used to calculate the location (examples: Handheld GPS Device, GIS,
Mapping Program):;cis

f. Map submitted must clearly identify each diversion point and/or reach. See instructions
Page. 38.

g. If the Plan of Diversion is complicated and not readily discernable from looking atthe
map, attach additional sheets that fully explain the plan of diversion.

TCEQ-10214C (08/12/2020) Water Rights Permitting Availability Technical Information Sheet Page 14 of 23



Addendum to Worksheet 3

Consent to Divert

Deed(s)




OFFICIAL PUBLIC RECORDS
Docusent 0063676 Vol 1431 Page

STATE OF TEXAS §
COUNTIES Of ANDERSON & HOUSTON L]
GENE E '
patet August %t _, 1995
Grantor: Vernon Calhoun, Individually and as Independent

Exacutor of the Eatate of Sue Calhoun, Deceased;
Vernon Calhoun Packing Company, a Texas

ocorporatlion; Puzzlewood, Inc., a Texas
corporation
Granted: Southern Pine Plantations of Georgia, Inc.
Address:t 6304 Peake Road

Macon, Georgia 31210

Consideration: TEN AND NO/100 DOLLARS (510.00) and other good and
valuable consideratlon, the receipt and sufficlency
of which is hereby acknowledged and the further
consideration of the execution and delivery by
Grantee of its one certain promissory note of even
date herewith in the principal sum of
§5,263,300,00, payable to the order of Farm Credit
Bank of Texas, at its office in Brazos County,
Texas, as therein provided; Farm Credit Bank of
Texas, at the instance and request of Grantee
herein having advanced and paid in cash to the
Grantors herein that portion price of the herein
described property as is evidenced by the
hereinbefore described §5,263,300.00 note, the
vendor’s lien, together with the superior title of
sald property as retained herein for the benefit of
rParm Credit Bank of Texas and the same are hexeby
transferred and assigned to Farm Credit Bank of
Texas.

Legal Desoription of-Real Property:
All the lots, tracts, or parcels of land owned by Grantor in
the following surveys:

and,g;ggn Qnun;x. Texas
The 8. C. Box Survey, A-12, R. W. Box Survey, A-11, and the Martin
Murchison Survey, A~509.

GENERAL WARRANTY DEED
CALROUN, avD i

6358




Documsnt 0065676 Valm 1431 Page

Houston County, Texas

The James E. Box Survey, A-13, W. E. Parker Burvey, A=B819, R. H.
Whitley Survey, A=1083, Wm. Whitley Survey, A-1081, Heirs of
Margaret Lathrop Survey, A-705, M. Hunt Survey, A=-541, Wm. Smith
Burvey, A-959, James Moncure Survey, A=759, J. Kyle Survey, A-661,
J. Kyle Burvey, A-662, D. W. Reaves Survey, A-868, John Edens
Survey, A=-31, John Kirkpatrick Survey, A-665, Nathaniel Parton
Survey, A-820, Garrison Greenwood BSurvey, A-37, T. H. Barrow
survey, A-1366, J. W. Cleveland Survey, A-248, and the C. Miller
Survey, A-742.

Such tracts herein conveyed include, but are not limited to,
the -tracts of land described by metes and bounds on Exhibit "a*
which is attached hereto and incorporated by reference.

Reservations From Conveyancei This Warranty Deed is executed by
Grantor expreasly subject to the following:

{a) All mineral and royalty reservations of record}

(b} All visible and apparent easements and rights=-of-way, the
axlstence of which do not appear of record;

(a) All reservations, restrictions, easements and rights-of-
way of record.

Grantor, for the consideration and subject to the reservatione
£rom and exceptions to conveyance and warranty, GRANTS, SELLS, and
CONVEYS to Grantee the real property, together with all and
gingular the rights and appurtenances thareto in anywise belonging,
TO HAVE AND TO HOLD to Grantee, Grantee’s heirs, executors,
administrators, successors, or asslgns forever, Grantor heraeby
binds Grantor and Grantor’s heirs, executors, administrators, and
successors to WARRANT AND FOREVER DEFEND all and singular the
property. to Grantes and Grantee’s helrs, executors, administrators,
successors, and assigns, against every person whomsoevex lawfully
olaiming or to claim the same or any part thereof, except as to the
reservations from conveyance.

GEWERAL WARNANTY DESD
CALNOUN.GND : L]
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GENERAL WARRANTY DEXD
CALHOUN, QWD

Docuwent 0063676 Volm 1431 Page

GRANTORS ¢
VERNON CALHOUN, Individually
and as Independent Executor of

the Estate of Sua Calhoun,
Deceased

VERNON CALHOUN

VERNON CALHOUN PACKING COMPANY,
a Texas corporation

BY'%/@M%-—/
Printed Namet Vefuiow CALHesy

Title:_ FPesineiq

PUZZLEWQOD, INC.,
a Texas corporation

B}‘t —]
Printed Name: e2ploy Cactleud
Titles__ fResivour

660




Document 0063676 Vols 1431 Page
STATE OF TEXAS 8

COUNTY OF Audeksed  §
2 Thie instrument was acknowledged before me on the “"'Jﬂ‘day of

s 199__, by VERNON CALHOUN.

N )
NOTAR% PEELIC, SﬂTE OF TEXAS

DII?HE SHUGART
Notary Publio
STATE OF TEXAS
My Cornm l::rp 8197

S8TATE OF TEXAS 5
COUNTY OF AubeRSed §

, 1995, by ___\enwonw  CAipeud "
of VERNON CALHOUN PACKING COMPANY, a
Texas corporation, on behalf of said ocorporation.

DIXIE SHUGART B Y Y : Z 2: e
Not A
saebitoos B NOTARY PUBLIC, Stat&of Texas

This instrument was acknowledged before me on the A ¥=xA
day Of@&e&ﬁ

My Comm Exp, 8.1.97

STATE OF TEXAS [
COUNTY OoF fuDeRss s

This instrument was a nowladgad before me on the‘{m
day of 7 . 1995, by 0y (AL Houw

of PUBELEHOOD, INC., a Texnu
corporation, on behalf of said corporation.

Nm%v ?u'ﬁmc ' Stﬁe of Texas

GEWARAL WARRANTY DEED
CALSOUN . WD

661 l'::
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Document 0065676 Volm 1431 Page
HOUSTON COUNTY LANDS EXHIDIT MAM

FIRST TRACT: All that cextain 1910 acres of land, situated in
Houston and andersori Counties, Texas, the same being parts of the
followlng original grants: JAMES E. BOX SURVEY, Abstract No. 13,
Houston County, S.,C, BOX LEAGUE, Abst. No. 12, (Anderson County
Abst, No.) R.W. BOX LEAGUE, Abst. No. 11 (Anderson County Abstract
Ne.), W.B. PARKER OHURVEY, Abst. No. 819, Houston County, R.W.
WHITLEY SURVEY, Abst. No. 1083, Houston County, WILLIAM WHITLEY
SURVEY, Abst. No. 1081, Houston County, HZIRS OF MARGARET LATHROP
SURVEY, Abst. No. 705, Houston County, and T.H. BARROW SURVEY,
Abst. No. 1366, Houston County, sald 1910 acres more particularly
desoxibed as follows: :

BEGINNING on the South line of the R.W. Box League, A=1l on or near
the County line of Anderson and Houston Countles, at the S W corner
of the tract conveyed by W.L. Horn and wife, to George W. Whitley,
by deed recorded in Book 37, Page 445 of the Anderson County Deed
Records, being the 8 E corner of the Holloway Powell tract)

THENCE N 15 W with the W line of saild tract 1367 vras, ite N W
corner in a § line of 115 acres conveyed by John €. Adair and wife,
to sald Whitley, per deed recorded in Vol. P, Page 138 of sald
reaordsy *

THENCE § 75 W 284 vrs to & W corner of sald 115 acres belng Isaac
Parker’s 8 E corner;

THENCE N 2 W with Parker‘’s E line 1222 vrs said Isaac Parker’s N E
corner on the N line of the S C Box League, A~12 in the road;

THENCE with the road, N 17 B 306 vrs, N 75 E 201 vrs, N 56 E 213
vrs, § 82 E 119 vrs, 8 88 E 190 vra, N 80 E 78 vrs, N 76 E 466 vras,
N 60 E 268 vva, N 47 B 242 vrs to the Bast line of the R.W. Box
League, A-11; .

THENCE with said line § 13 E at 2051 vre pass the 8 B ocornar of

said league and at 1632 vre. a division corner between Helm and
Whitley on a branch;

THENCE Eastward up the branch with its meanderings to the East line
of S.C. Box Leaque, A=12}

THENCE S 15 E 583 vrs to.the N E corner of the graveyard
'HENCE § 75 W 85 vrs to the N W corner of same}
THENCE 8 6 E 190 vrs to its 8 W corner}

THENCE N 76 E 110 vrs to the S B cornexr of sald S.C. Box League, A~
12 and the 8 E corner of the graveyardj

THENCE S 10 B with the fence 662 vrs;

Page 1 of 14 +
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THENCE 8 78 W 30 vrs to the fence corner;

THENCE 8 with the fence 206 vrs to the N W line of the John Edens
Leagua, A+362)

THENCE 8 30 W with sald line 447 vra to an iron stake in the gate,
the 8 B corner of 22 acres sold by G.W. Whitley and wife to R.F.
Kolb, by deed racorded in Vol. 61, Page 266, Houston County Daed.
Recorda}

THENCE N 15 W 251 vrs rock the N E corner of said 22 acres)

THENCE 5 60 W 1028 vrs the N W or West-corner of sald 22 acres at
a large c¢ottonwood marked X; '

THENCE 8 75 W 428 vre to the S W corner of the North half of the
Wm. E. Parker Survey, A-819;

THENCE 8 15 E 904 vra to the S W gorner of sald Parker Survey belng
the 8 E corner of the M. Lathrop Survey, A~705) :

THENCE S 75 W with Lathrop’‘e 8 line 103 vrs to the N E corner, of
the R.H, Whitley 160 acre Survey, A-1083;

THENCE 8 15 E 278 vra to another one of R.H. Whitley’s corner on
the N W line of John Kyle Survey, A=662)

THENCE 8 30 W with esaid line B73 vrs to said R.H. Whitley’s S 2
garner}

THENCE § 75 W 473 vre to the §,W. corner of R.H. Whitley Survey, A=
1083 in the EBL of the C. Miller Survaey, A=742;

THENCE S with the WBL of the S, Romick Survey, A=1381 to the NBL of
the J. Edena Survey, A-362;

THENCE N 15 W 1105 vrs to R.H. Whitley Survey, A-1083 N W corner}

THENCE N 75 E 360 vra to N E corner of R.H. Whitley Survey, A~1083
on the W line of Wm. Whitley’s survey;

THENCE N 15 W with Wm. Whitley’s W line 336 vrs to his N W corner
on the § line of the Jas E. Box 1/4 Leagua, A-13

.
THENCE with the § line of the Jas E Box Survey, A=13 8 75 W 514 vrs
to the 8 W cornar of the Bast division of said 1/4 league which was
conveyed to G.W. Whitley by Robert D, Box by deed recerded in Vel,
“T", Page 1 of the Houston County Deed Records)

THENCE N 15 W 625 vre to the N W corner of mald last named tract on
the 8 line of the 8 ¢ Box League, A=13} '

THENCE with the eald line N 75 # 1136 vrs to the beginning,
CONTAINING 1910 acres of land, more or lesa.

Page 2 of 14
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Being the lands conveyed by Claud B, Hamill to R.E. Smith by deed
dated August 15, 1944, recorded in Volume 223, page 567 of the
Houston County Deed Records.

SECOND TRACT: '

{1) The M, HUNT 320 ACRE SURVEY, Abstraot No. 541, lylng and being
situated in Houston County, Texas and more particularly described
by field notea as followsi

BEGINNING at a post €10 varas from the North West ecorner of Wm. E.
Parker’s 320 acre Suxvey, A=B819 South 75 West a stake from which a
post oak bxa South 56 West 25-3/10 vra-another brs Noxth 9 West 2-
1/10 varas} ' '

THENCE South 15 East 1344 varas to a corner from which a Willow Oak
bears North 45 West 7-8/10 varas and a post oak bears North 55 East
5-2/10 varas;

THENCE South 75 West 1344 varas to a corner on an Blm from which a
Willow Oak beara North 58 West 4=8/10 varas another brs North 24=-
30/ EBast 6=7/10 varas;

THENCE North 15 West 1344 varas to corner post from whioh a Willow

Oak bres South 37 East 6-8/10 varas another brs South 34 East 1
vara;}

THENCE North 75 East 1344 varas to the place of beglnning.

(2) The CHAS. MILLER 320 ACRE SURVEY, Abatract No, 742, sltuated in

Houston County, Texas, and more particularly desoribed by field
notes as followst -

BEGINNING at the South PFast corner of thae Wm. Smith 320 acre
Survey, A=-959, a stake for corner from which a Pin Oak 12 in dia
brs South 42 West 2=5/10 varas and a post cak bras South 75 East 6«
§/10 varas;

THENCE South 75 deg West with Wm Smith Survey, A-=959 mouth line
1544 varas a corner from which a Black Jack 12 In dia bra South 70

West 10 varas and a post ¢ak brs Nexth 16 East 14 varas to NEC of
James Moncure Suxvey, A-759;

THENCE South 15 East at 1170-1/15 varas a corner from which a post

ocak 24 in dia brs North 20 East 9-7/10 varas and a Do brs North 34
West 5 varas;

THENCE North 75 East at 1544 varas a cornex from which a poet oak

28 in dia brs North 8 West 11-8/10 varas and a Do brs North 87 Wast
15 varas}

. THENCE North 15 Weat passing corner of R. Whitley Survey, A-1081 at
1170-1/15 varas to the place of baginning.,

Page 3 of 14
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The antire WILLIAM SMITH SURVEY, Ahstract No. 959 in
Houaton County, Texas, and alsc tha tract deserlbed in.Patent from
The State of Texas to Zee Horn Assignes of Wm., Smith, Patent No.
37, vol. 15, demoribed as follows:

BEGIN on South boundary of M. Hunt Survey, A-541 at N W corner of
R. Whitley Survey, A~1083 a stake from which a pin oak 8 in bears
N 63 B 3/¥0 ves. and ash byxs 8 27 E 2 3/10 vre)

THENCE 8 57 W with Hunt Burvey, A-541 south line 964 vra. to S.W.
corner of sald Hunt Survey, a pin ocak brs N 56 W § 3/10 vra)

THENCE N 15 W with Hunt Survey W line 2344 vrs to J.EB. Box Survay,
A-13 line stake f£xom which a pin cak 12 {n brs S 32 E 10 vre and a
pin oak bears B 34 E 5 vraj

THENCE 8 75 W with Box Burvey line 1260 wvxs, intersect Reaves
Survey, A-868, corner post oak 24 in brs S 61 W 7 5/10 vra. and a
poat oak bra N 26 B 5 5/10 vra; '

THENCE 8 15 E 2394.5 vis a black jack 9 4n bgs 8 87 W 9 vrs and a
P O bears N 66 W 13 8/10 vrs to NBL of the Jamas Monocure 8Survey, A=
759}

TUENCE N 75 E 2244 vrs interseot R.W. Whitley Survey, A-1083 west
lige571%ost oak 12 in bears S 22 W 2 8/10 vre and post oak brs 8§ 79
E ves}

THENCE N 15 W 50 vres to the beginning.
EOURTH TRACTI

All that certain 1237-3/4 acres, more or leas, situated in Houston

County, Texas, being known am the JAMES MONCURE 1280 ACRE SURVEY,

ABST, NO. 759, located about 25 miles North West from the Town of

grggkett, and more partiocularly deseribed by field notes as
o)lowss

BEGINNING at the SBouth Bast cor of the J. H. Kerchoffer 640 aore
Survay, A«653, a stk from which a Pin Oak 20 in dia mkd M brs N 24
W 8/10 vrs. a Do 26 in dia mkd M brs S 81-1/2 B 11=1/2 vra;

THENCE North 13 West with Kerchoffer’s East Bdry line at 1211=1/2
vrs to his North East gor a stk from which a double Pin Oak 20 in
mﬁg M bres N 45 E 1=9/10 vrs, a Do 24 in dia mkd M brs 8§ 57=1/2 W 9=~
1/2 vrej

THENCE North 77 Bast 155 vrs to the South East cor of J.W.

Clevaland Survey, A=246 a stk from which a P O 36 in dla mkd X bre
B 36 W 12=1/2 vrs a Pin Oak 10 in dio mkd X brs N 1 E 2=3/10 vre)
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THENCE Noxrth 13 West 387 vrs to I.A., SBmith Survey, A=966 S W cox
a stake from which a R 0 30 4n dia mkd X * bra 8 61 W 17 vrs a Do
10 in dia mkd X bre N 77 W 1=7/10 vrs;

THENCE North 76-35' East with the South Bdry line of Smith‘s survey
at 689 vra to his South Bast cor a stk a PO 30 in dia mkd X T brs
N 75 W 10 vrs a Do 26 in dia mkd XT bre S 13 E 1=8/10 vra;

THENCE North 13 West at 672 vrs oross the Navarro Road (CSE) at
897-1/2 vra sct stake for coxr in the SBL of the D.W. Reaves Survey,
A-068 from which a R O 28 in dia mkd X brs 8 87~1/2 W 3-2/10 vrs a
P 0 10 dia mkd X brs 15-2/10 vrs; 2

THENCE North 77 East 624 vrs to a stk for cor in the North edge of
a large pond from which a Post Oak 30 in dia mkd X bra N 59-1/4 E
17=7/10 vra;

THENCE North 13 West at 163-7/10 vxs to a stk for cor from which a
R O 16 in dia mkd X bres 8 62-1/2 E ___ vrs a Hickory 10 in dia mkd
X brs 5 43-1/2 E 9-8/10 vrs. to WM. SMITH SURVEY, A=959 to Wm.
Smith Survey, A=-919 SBL;

THENCE North 75 East 719-4/10 vrs a stk for cox from which a P 0 30

©in dia mkd X brs 8 63~1/4 W 21-9/10 vrs;

THENCE South 15 East 1190 vre to a stk for ocor from which a P 0 30
in dia mkd X brs N 20 W 9-9/10 vrs a Hola in ground where a P O
stood brs N 20 E 9~7/10 vrs;

THENCE North 75<18' East 1552=1/2 vrs to a stk for corner in the
WBL of the S, Romick Survey, A-1381 from which a P O 40 in dia mkd

X brs N 8 W 11-8/10 vrs a R O 10 in dia mkd X brs N 86 W 7-2/10
vra)

THENCE South 15 East 54-9/10 vrs to a stk for cor in the NBL of the
J. Ldens Suxvey, A-362 from which a P 0 12 in dia mkd X brs N 84=
1/4 W 14-2/10 vrs a R O 12 in dia mkd X brs 8 24 W 12-1/2 vrs}

THENCE South 35 East 1046 vrs with the WBL of the John Edens
Burvey, A-362 to a atk in the SEC of J. Moncuxe Survey, A-759 from
which a R 0 26 in dia mkd X bra N 34 B 11 vrs a hickory 12 in dia
mkd X brs S 87 E 8-9/10 vro. a Do 26 in dia mkd X brs § 22-3/4 &
11-9/10 vrs; i

THENCE South 55 W 337.5 vrs to tha NEC of Tract 11 of 37.25 acres
in the J. Kirkpatrick Survey, A-665)

THENCE Southwest with the most Northerly NWL of the Jno. Edena
Survey, A=362 to lts most Wasterly NWC)

THENCE North 35 Weat at 129-2/10 vrs to a stk for cor from which a

R O 10 in dia mkd X brs South 45 West 7-2/10 vrs a P O 16 in dia
mkd X brs South 21~1/2 E 5~8/10 wvrs}
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THENCE South 55 West 1231 vrs a stk for agor}
THENCE North 35 Waet 237-6/10 vxs to a stk for cor)

THENCE South 76-36 West at 300 vra oross Cedar Branch at 2206-7/10
vra to the place of beginning, Belng the land conveyed by
Elizabeth Moody Wieboldt et vir et al to R.E. Smith by deed dated
April 4, 1953, recorded in Voluma 298, Page 276 of the Houston
County Deed Recorda.

EIFTH TRACTY '
(1) Being 80 acres, more or less, a pgrt of the W.B. PARKER 320

ACRE SURVRY, Abst, No., 819 ip Houaton County, Texas, desoribed as
followst

-

BEGINNING at a stake at the N B corner of Dave Jones 80 acre tract,
a cottonwood brs N 7 B 4-2/10 vrs. a P O brs 8 4 ¥ 5-~1/2 vrs}

THENCE N 78 E 966 vrs, the original corner of the 160 acre tract;

THENCE 5W with the Edens Survey, A-31 line to most Northerly coxner
of 10th Tract herein 1357 vxs, Dave Jones 8 E corner from which a
Blk Jack bra N 40 w 4 vrs}

THENCE N 15 W 941 vrs to the place of beginning, CONTAINING 8¢
acrea of land, more or leas,

(2) 22 aores, more or less, a part of the W.E. PARKER 320 ACRE

BURVEY, Abst., No, 019 in Houston County, Texas, desaribed as
follows1

BEGINNING at the N W corner of an 80 acre survey out of the W.E,
Parker 320 acre survey, a large cottenwood for a Qorner tree)

THENCE N 75 E at 990 vrs to a corner of the N W boundary lina of
John Edens League, an iron stake for corner;

THENCE N 15 W at 251 vza. a gornexr a roak for cozner, from which a
Post Oak 15 in dia brs N 15=1/2 w 10=3/10 vre}

THENCE 8 60 W 1025 vrs to tha place of beginning, and CONTAINING 22
acres of land, more oz less, both tract comprising 102 aares more
or less, and being the lands conveyed by J. Ed Robasau, Jr, to R.B,
Smith by deed datad Auguat 21, 1961, recorded in Volume 362, Page
163, Houston County Deed Records.
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160 aores, mora or less, a part of the J. XYLBE
SURVEY, BABST. NO. 662, in Houston County, Texas, desaribed as
followst

BEGINNING at the 5 W Bdry line of the John Edens League, A-3l, at
the Southerly East cor of the James Kyle 211 acre Survey, A~662, a
stk from which a B J brs N 52 W 5 vre, a red cak brs 8 2 E 5.7 vra)

THENCE N 60 W with Edens line at 6132, vrs. to most westerly SW
corner;

THENCE N 30 E with the NW line of said Edena League, A=31 at 642
vrs intersects the Wm. Parker Survey, A-819 a stk from which a B.J,
brs N 10 W 12 vrs;

THENCE S 75 W with Parker line 600 vre a cor from which a Hickory

“brs § 74 E 6.2 vra}

THENCE S 15 E at 278 vrs a cor from which a B J brs N 59 W 16 vra
a red oak brs S 33 E 19.7 vrs;

THENCE 8 30 W 673.4 vrs to the NEC of John Edens Survey, A-362 from
which a post cak bra S 362 E 11 vrs. another brs 8 3 W 133 vrey

THENCE S 60 E 867 vrs intersects James Kyle Survey, A-661 N W line
a stk from which a post ocak brs & 48 W 6.8 vrs anothar brs N 19 B
15 vre};

THENCE N 30 E with Kyle Survey, A-661 849.9 vras. to the plaae of
beginning, marked "X' contalning 160 aores of land, Abst, No. 662.

Being the land described in Warranty Deed executed by Oscar Jones
and wife, Bettle May Jones to R.E. Smith, dated April 14, '1962,
recorded in Vol. 370, Paga 70 of the Deed Records of Houaton
County, Texaa.

SEVENTH TRACT: Being the entire J.E. BOX SURVEY, A~13, eituated in
Houston County, Texas, desoribod by metes . and bounds as followst

Situated on the East Margin of Trinity River and adjoins that of
SAMUEL C, BOX, A~12 at the south west corner where the lst land
mark was formed by ralsing a mound of earth around a stake, from
which an elm 18 inches in diameter bears Noxrth 52 deg. East 10 8/10
varas distant, and a white oak 14 inches in diameter bears South 64
West 14 varas dlstant;

THENCE North 75 East 9625 varas were measured and the 2nd landmark

- wam ralsed, from whlch a black jack 12 inches in diameter bears

North 75 West 2 varas distant and a black jack 15 4inches in
diameter bears North 52 East 5 2/10 varas distant}
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THENCE South 15 East 625 varas were measured and the 3rd land mark
was ralsed from which a black jack 12 inches in diameter bears
South 65 1/2 West 4 B8/10 varas distant, and another black jack 10
inches in diameter bears North 42 East 4 4/10 varas distant}

THENCE South 75 Weet 10375 varas were measured and the fourth and
last land mark was ralsed on the East margin of the Trinity River,
being the SW corner of §.E. Box Survey, A=12, from which an alm 18
inches in diameter bears North 52 East 10 8/10 varas distant and a
hickoxry 14 inches in diameter bears South 64 West 4 varas distant;

THENCE following said river along its meanders up to the first land
mark completing this the survey of the one~fourth league of land.
Of said land, two labors belong to the class of arable land and 4
1/4 remaining ones to that of pasture land.

SAVE AND EXCEPTt All that certain tract or parcel of land sltuated
in the County of Houston, State of Texas, and being a part of the
J.E. BOX 1/4 of a LEAGUE, A-13, and being the same tract of land
allotted to R.H. Horn by decree of the Diastrict Court of Anderson
County, Texas, in Case No. 6426 Carrie Horn by next friend, W.L.
Horn et al as appears in Minutes Book Y, Page 466 of the District
Court Minutes of Anderson County, Texas. Said land ig desoribed as
followa, to=wit:

BEGINNING at G.W. Whitley’s corner on the J.E. Box Survey, A-13
line & B J for corner from which a BJ bears N 45 B 4 veap

THENCE 5 15 E 625 vrs. a Pin Oak)
THENCE 8 75 W 600 vre a stake from which a B J beara & §0 W, 5 vras}

THENCE N 15 W 6285 vra, 8.C. Hox League, A=-12 LINE a B J from which
a P O bears 8 44~1/2 B 9 vraj

THENCE North 75 E 500 vrs. to the place of beginning, containing
57-1/2 acres of land, morae or less, and being the East half of a
115 agre tract of land conveyed by Wilsa Parker and B.J, Parker,
Executor to Mollie E. Horn by Deed dated January 28th, 1924, and
recorded in Book 8, Page 361 and 362, Deed Recoxds of Houston
County, Toxas, to which reference is hereby mads.

FURTHER SAVE AND EXCEPT that portion of the J.E. BOX SURVEY, A-13,

being heretofore descrihed and inoluded within a portion of PFirst
Tract above describad.
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EIGHTH TRACT1 All that certain tract or parcel of land situated in
Houston County, Texas and baing 99,52 acres of land, a part of the
J.W. CLEVELAND 900 aoxe Survey, A-240, in said Houston County,
Texas, and desoribed by motes and bounds as follows: |

BEGINNING at the NW corner of said J.W. Cleveland Survey and the S
W cor of D.W. Reeves Survey at a polnt on the B Bank of the Trinity
River a stake for carner;

THENCE N 77 deg. E with the division line between said Cleveland
and sald Reeves Surveys and along an old marked line and remains of
old fence at 1467 vrs a stuke for cor from which a 10 in hackberxy
marked X bears N 34 Dog W 9 vrs and a 10 in overcup oak marked X
bears N 84 Deg E 10 vre}

THENCE § 13 Dei. E 118.5 vra to &4 6 L{n looust marked X for cor en
the Bank of trinity River;

THENCE up sald river with its meanders as follows: § 80-1/2 Deg W
123 vrs; S 55 Deg W 150 vra; S 35-3/4 Dag W 221 vrs} 8 38 Deg. W 70
veaj; 5§ 41-1/2 Deg W 82 vra; B 37-1/2 Dag W 219 vrs) S 48=1/4 Deg W
46 vrs; 8§ 63 Deg W 135 vra; 8 79 Deg. W 75 vrs; & 87-1/2 Deg W BS
ves; N 79-3/4 Deg W 91 vea; N 61 Deg W 179 vra; N 56=1/4 Deg. W 121
vra; N 42 Deg W 169 vra; N 45 Deg W 55 vra; and N 13 Deg. 44+ agn
W 147.55 vra. to the Place of Beginning, and containing 99,52 acres
of land, as surveyed by ¥.B, Chanbers Liconsed State Land Surveyor,
on November 14, 1949,
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NINTH TRACTS Being the entire D.W. REAVES SURVEY, A=-868 contalining
1,476.1 aares of land, more or less in Houaton County, Texas,
described by metes and bounds as follows: .

Third of a league, or 8,333,333 1/2 sq. varas of land, heing
1,476.1 acres situated and desoribed aa follows, in Houston County
on the East bank of the Trinity River, beginning at J.E, Box
Survey, A-13, lower southwest corner on the river}

THENCE South 13 deg. 30’ West wlth the,meanders of the river one
thousand slx hundred and thirteen varas (1613 vrs) to a stake from
which a pecan marked W bears North 53 deg. East 1 5/10 varas and a
red oak marked X bears South 10 deg. West 4 5/10 varas)

THENCE North 77 deg. East six thousand one hundred and one varas
(6,101 varas to a stake from which a willow oak marked X bears
South 70 deg. West 8 varas and a post ocak marked W bears North 31
deg., West 11 5/10 varas;

THENCE North 13 deg. West one thousand four hundred and forty-four
(1,444 varas) to a atake in the SBL of the J.E. Box Survey,; A-13,
same being the NWC of the William Smith Survey, A~959, from which
a post oak marked W bears South 15 deg. West 10 8/10 varas)

THENCE 8§ 76 deg. 59‘ 42" W 5381,29 vra. with J.E. Box Survey, A-13
south boundary line five thousand three hundred and eighty-one
varas (5,381 varas) to a stake and place of beginning, from which
an elm bears North 72 deg. West 5 varas marked W, ancther elm bears
South 83 deg. West marked X 8 3/10 varas containing three million
square varas of arable land and five million, three hundred and
thirty-three thousand and three hundred and thirty~three and 1/3
square varas of pasture land.

TENTH _TRACT: 187.03 acres, more or less, a part of the John Edens
Original Survey, A-31, in Houston County, Texas, and being the same
land deaeded from B.F. Edens to I.M. Baber dated Decembar 5, lees,
and recorded in Volume 18, Page 50 of the Deed Records of Houston
County, Texas, and being more particularly described by metes and
bounds as follows, to-wit:

BEGINNING at the west corner of I.M. Baber Est, 187.03 acre tract,
a point in the NW BL of the JOHN EDENS ORIGINAL SURVEY, A=31,
Houston County, Texas, at the North corner of a W.L. Moody EBatate
474 agre tract, an iron pipe driven from which a 15" post cak brg
N 85-1/2 W at 9.5 vrs. was found mrkd //x// and witness //x// waa
marked on a 14" post oak brg N 40 1/2 B at 15.5 vrs and a 6" post
cak brg N 85 B at 7.5 vea)

THENCE with NE BL of Moody Tract and SW BL Baber Tract, a fence
line, the general courses of which are as followst B 68=37 B, 200.0
vis) B 58-51 B, 200.0 vre and 8 56=46 B, 1260.1 vrs to an iron pipe
driven at fenace cornar post from which & 6" red oak brg N 26 1/2°w
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at 4.5 vrs and a 12" oweet gum brg N 12 1/2 B at 11,8 vrs were
marked //x//;

THENCE in a weaterly BL of the W.R. Nanse Tract, being an irregular
fence, the general courses of which are as followst .N 12-00 W,
300,0 vre; N 14-43 W, 500.0 vre; and N 13=13 W, 470.5 vre. to an
lron pipe in the north ditech of a public road at the SE corner of
a Hoxtense Gregory 80 acre tyract)

THENCE with North BL of Baber Tract, with the line of an old wagon
road bad, which lies generally with the north edge of the present
xoadway N 59-20 W, 779.3 vrs. an iron pipe driven, in the northerly
projection of the WBL fence of sald Baber Tract;

THENCE with a fence line and fence, 5 30-09 W, 886.0 vrs., being
the E BL of a J.F, Kolb 80 acre tract and the NW BL of Edens Survey

to the point of beginning, CONTAINING 187.03 acres of land, more or
less,

ELEVENTH TRACT: All that certaln tract or parcel of land, situated
in Houston County, Toxas, about 18 miles Northwest from the City of
Crockett, Texas, and being a part of the JOHN KIRKPATRICK SURVEY,
Abstract #665, more fully described as followst

BEGINNING at the N.W. corner of a survey made for Bertha Denby out
of the John Kirkpatrick 160 acre Survey, A-665, a staka for corner
from which a Pin Oak bra. N. 65 E, 4.7 vre;

TUENCE 8 55 W with Kirkpatriok line 501 vrs. a gorner from which a
P,0, brs. S. 16 E., 2.1 vre}

THENCE 8 35 B. with Kirkpatrick §.W. bdy. line at 420 vrs. a corner
from which a Pin Oak brs. 8. 20 E. 4.5 vra}

THENCE N 55 E. at 501 vra. to a set stake for corner on Bartha

Denby’s S.W. bdy. line of a 37-1/4 acre survey from which a R.O.
bre., S 88 1/2 W. 12 vrst

THENCE N. 35 W. at 420 vre. to the place of beginning, containing
37-1/4 aores of land, more ox less, and being the same land as that
described in a deed from Ellen Thompson et al to Mary Taylox
Isadoxe, dated Octobaxr 4, 1924, and recorded in Vol. 113, Page 601
of the Deed Records of Houston County, Texas, to which deed and the
record thoreof references is here made for all purposes.

IWELFTH TRACT: All that certaln tract or parcel of land, a part of
the NATHANIEL PARTON ORIGINAL SURVEY, Abstract No. 820, in Houston
County, Taoxas, located about 17 miles Northwest of Crockett, Texas,
and described by metes and bounds as follows, to-wit:

BEGINNING at a stake for corxner on South boundary line of Ellen

" Thompson 60 acre tract, 830 feet 8. 54-31 West from the §.E. gorner

of same}
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THENCE N. 35 W. 1169-2/10 feet to a stake for corner on North
boundary line of said 60 acre traot;

THENCE S. 54-50 Weat with said North boundary line 166 feat to a
stake for corner;

THENCE 8. 35 E, 1166-6/10 feet to a stake for corner on South
boundary lina of sald 60 acre tract;

THENCE N. 55 deg, 43’ 51" East with sald' line 166 feet to the place
of beginning, contalning 4-1/2 acres of land, more or less, and
being the same land as that desoribed in a deed from Wm. Taylor et
al to Mary Isadore, dated April 8, 1938, and recoxded in Vol, 190,
Page 633 of the Deed Records of Houston County, Texas, to which
deed and the record thereof reference is here made for all
purposes.

THIRTEENTH TRACT:  All that certain tract or parcel of Jland
sltuated in Houston County, Texas about 12 miles N W from the town
of Grapeland, same being a part of the W.E. PARKER SURVEY, A-819,
described by metes and bounds as follows, to=-wit:

BEGINNING at the 8 W corner of the David Jones 160 acre survey;

THENCE N 15 W with said bavid Jones W Bdry. line at 205-3/10 varas
a atake for corner}

THENCE N 75 B at 153 varas a stake for corner on the W Bdry. line
of an 80 aore asurvay)

THENCE S 15 E at 285~3/10 varas the § W cornmer of an 80 aore
survey;

THENCE S8 75 W with S, bdry line of the above named 160 aare survey
at 453 varas to the place of beginning, CONTAINING 22-6/7 acres of
land, more or less, surveyed by J.E. Bean, February 5, 1918. Being
the land conveyed by Willie Jones et al to John Jonhes by deed dated
June 20, 1918, recorded in Volume 153, page 329, Houston County
Deed Records.

SAVE AND EXCEPT that certain tract or parcel of land being and
situated in the County Of Houston, State of Texas, and more fully
described by flield notes as follows: ,

BEGINNING at the N W corner of the John Jones 22-6/7 acre survey on
the W bdry line of the David Jones 160 agre surveyj

THENCE N 1B W at 143 varas Frank Jones 8 W gorner;

THENCE N 75 B with Frank Jones bdry at 452 varas his gorner on
Robsrt Xolbs W boundary line) :
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THENCE § 15 B with said Kolbs line at 143 varas John Jones N E
corner}

THENCE 8 75 W with said John Jones North boundary line at 452 varas
to the place of beginning, CONTAINING 11-3/7 acres of land, more or
less. Surveyed for Roxie Justles Februarxy 5, 1918. Being the land
aonveyed by John Jones to Frank Justice et ux by deed dated June

20, 1918 recorded in Volume B7, Page 351, Houston County Deed
Recoxda,

FOURTEENTH TRACT: 473~3/4 asores of the JOHN EDENS LEAGUE, A-31,
193-3/4 acres of the NATHANIEL PARTON. SURVEY, LEAGUE, A~820, and
the JAMES KYLE SURVEY, A=661 OF 219,33 acres, all situated in
Houmton County, about 16 miles Northwest from the town of Crockett,
and described by field notes, as followa:

BEGINNING at the N E corner of the Greenwood League, A=37 S G 24%

brs S 31 /2 W 4~8/10 vrs, a do 24% bre N 63 1/2 W 8~2/10 vrs both
mkd X;

THENCE North 60 W 1349.9 vrs (va 7-39‘ East) to SE corner of 187.03
acre tract, a corner on the W B line of sald Edens League, A-31, P
O atump brs N 30 E 2 vra}

THENCE S 30 W with sald line 962 vrs the Bdens S W corner an Elm
10" bra 8 60 E 25-3/10 vrs mkd;

THENCE S 60 E with Edens 8 B line 640-7/10 vrs to most easterly NE
corner of James Kyle Survey, A-662 and Jas Kyle Survey, A-66)1, most
noxthexrly cornex, a B,J. stump 1B" brs N 50 W 6 vrs two R O mkd X;

THENCE 8 30 W (va 7~53 E) with J. KYLE SURVEY, A=661 W B line (at
B66 vre. pase Jas Kyle Survey A=661 and Edens Survaey, A=-362 corner)
1348-6/10 vre. Kyle Survey, A-661 and Edens Survey, A-362 interior
corner a R O 36" bra § 16 W 1-7/10 vrs mkd XX a do 20" brs § 31 E
4 1/2 vxramkd X a P O stump bra N 26 W 2-6/10 vrs (the firat R O is
now dead;

THENCE 8 60 E (vs 7-53 East) 240-7/10 vre. Kyle Survey, RA=661
corner on the N B line of the N, Parton Survey, A-820, a P O 6" brs
8 72 1/4 W 7-4/10 vre a R O 36" brs N 17 W 10 1/2 vrs. both mkd x;

THENCE N 55 E with Parton N B line 56-4/10 vrs a corner in Moody

field a R O 8" brs 8 4041/2 W 21~7/10 vre a do 12" brs S 43 3/4 W
28,1/10 vrs both mkd X;

THENCE S 55 E 955-3/1 vrs a coxrnexr on tha N B line of the Garrison
Greenwood League, A=-37 a lynn 20" brs N 00 W 4~1/10 vrs mkd X)

THENCE North 56 deg., 12/ 23" E with Greenwood line (1145 vrs pass
Parton and Kyle corner 1890 vxs. pass Kyle and Edens ocoxrnex)

2611.148 vxs to the place of baginning, containing 686.83 aores of
land, moxe or less.
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(o] 37.7 acres being a part of the GARRISON GREENWOOD
LEAGUE, A-~37 in Houston County, Texas, about 18 milea N W from the
City of Crockett and about 10 miles West from the town of Grapecland
on Elkhart Creek and on the Daily and Elkhart Public Road and being
out of the N B corner of saild Greenwood League, A-37 and is bounded
as follows, to=-wit}

BEGINNING at the N E corner of sald league a § G 24" brs 8 31 1/2
W 4-8/10 vrs a Do 24" bre N 63 1/2 W 8-2/10 vrs both mkd X

THENCE 8 35 & with Greenwood’s E B line 214 vrs a corner)

THENCE § 55 W 54 vrao a stake for corner on thé South bank of said
Elkhart Creek a 6 G 48" bxa 8 38 E 10 ves mxd X

THENCE with Dalley’n and Moody’s fence as follows: S 6 1/2 W 80
vra, S 18 W B0 vra; 8 45 W 25 vra; 8 71 1/2 W 80 vra} § 50 1/4 W
190 vre) 8 85 W B0 vre; 8 70 W 70 vre} 8 89 W 100 vra) 8 70 W 06
vre) 8 76 1/2 W 100 vrs (at 60 vra crossed Elkhaxt Creek) 8 51 W 90
vrae) S 43 W 53 vxs) 8 58 W 40 vrs a cornexr in old Creek bed === N
70 W B0 vray N 72 W 104 1/2 vrs a corner on the NWB line of sald
Greenwood Laague, A=37 an elm 8" bra 8 35 3/4 W 6 vres a 8 G 8" brs
8 56 1/2 W 9 1/10 vrs both mkd X;

THENCE N 55 B with Gresnwood line 1109 vra. to the place of
beginning, CONTAINING 37-7/10 acres of land, more or loss,
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ANDERSON COUNTY PROPERTY
EXHIBIT "A*

The North 1019 acres of land In Anderson County, Texas being out of a Nineteen
Hundred and Ten (1910) acte tract of land, more or less, the same being parts of
the James E, Box Sutvey, S, C, Box and R, W, Box Leagues, the W, E, Parker
Survey, the R, H, Whitley Survey, the Willium Whitley and Heirs of Margaret

Lathrop Surveys, more particularly described by metes and bounds as follows: .

BEGINNING on the South line of the S. C, Box League, on or near the County
line of Anderson and Houston Counties, at the S, W, corner of the tract conveyed
by W. L. Horn and wife to George W, Whitley, by deed recorded in Volume 37,
Page 445, Anderson County Records, being the S.E. cotner of the Holloway
Power 291 acre tract;

THENCE N 15 W with the W line of sald tract 1367 vrs, lts N W corner in S
line of 115 acres conveyed by John C, Adair and wife to sald Whitley per deed
recorded in Volume P, page 138 of sald records;

THENCE § 75 W 284 vrs, to S W corner of sald 115 acres being Isaac Parket's
S E corner;

THENCE N 2 W with Parket’s E llne 1222 vrs. sald Isaac Parket’s N E corner
on the N line of the S. C. Box League, A-12 in the road;

THENCE wlth the road N 17 E 306 vts.,, N 75 E 201 vrs., N 56 E 213 vrs,,
S8 E 119 vrs,, S 88190 vrs,, N 80 E 78 vrs,, N 76 E 466 vrs.,, N 60 E
268 vrs., N 47 E 242 vrs, (o the East line of the R, W. Box League, A-11;

THENCE with gaid llnc S 13 E at 419 vrs. pass the S E corner of sald league,
and at 1632 vrs. a divlslon corner between Helm and Whitley on a branch;

THENCE Eastward up the branch with its ineanderlngs to the Bast line of S, C,
Box League;

THENCE $. 15 E. 583 vrs. to the N, E. cotner of the graveyard;
THENCE S 75 W 85 vrs, to the N.W, cornet of same,

THENCE § 5 E 190 vrs, to its S,W. comer;
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THENCE N 75 E 110 vrs, to the S E corner of sald §. C. Box League, and the
S.E. corner of the graveyard;

THENCE § 10 E wlth the fence 662 vrs.;
THENCE § 75 W 30 vrs. to the fence corner;

THENCE § with the fence 206 vrs. to the N.W., line of the John Bdens League;

THENCE S 30 W with said line 447 vrs. to an Iron stake in the gate, the S E

corner of 22 acres sold by G, W, Whitley and wife to R, F, Kolb, by deed
recorded in Vol, 61, page 266, Houston County Records;

THENCE N 15 W 251 vrs, rock, the N E corner of sald 22 acres;

THENCE 8 60 W 1025 vrs. the N W or West cotner of sald 22 acres at a large
cottonweod marked X;

THENCE § 75 W 428 vis. to the S, W, corner of the North half of the Wm, E.
Parker Survey;

THENCE $ 15 E 904 vts. to the S, W, corner of the sald Patker Sutvey belng the
8.E. corner of the M. Lathrop Survey:

THENCE 8 75 W with Lathrop's § line 183 vrs, to the N E corner of the R, H,
Whitley 160 acre survey;

THENCE § 15 E 278 vrs, to another one of R, H, Whitley's comers on the
N.W. line of John Kyle Survey;

THENCE § 30 W with said line 873 vis. to sald R, H. Whitley's $ E corner;
THENCE S 75 W 473 vrs, to his S.W. corne;
THENCE N, 15 W 1105 vrs. to his N.W, corner;

THENCE N, 75 E 360 vrs, to one of his N.E. corners on the W line of Wm,
Whitley's Survey;

THENCE N, 15 W, with Win, Whitley's W, line 1336 vis. to hls N.W. comer
on the S line of the Jas. E. Box 1/4 League; .

ATTYR\2-3429.6KA\ 10876
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THENCE with the S line of the Jas, E, Box Survey $ 75 W 514 vrs, to the S.W.
corner of-the East division of sald 1/4 League, which was conveyed to G, W,
Whitley by Robert D, Box by deed recorded In Vol, T, page 1, of the Houston
County Deed Records;

THENCE N 1§ W 625 vrs, to the N, W, corner of sald last named tract, on the
S llne of the S, C, Box League;

THENCE with the sald line N. 75 E 1136 vrs. to the place of beginning, and
being the same property as that described In that certain trustee’s deed from
W, A, Streich and wifs, Bertha Strelch, by J. W, Young, substitute trustee, to
Heney P. Drought, dated Febeuary 7, 1922, and recorded In Volume 192,
Page 281 of the Deed Records of Houston County, Texas, and in Volume 139,
Page 196 of the Deed Records of Anderson County, Texas to which deed and the
records thereof reference is here glven for greater. certalnty of deseription of the
lund hereby conveyed,

SAVE AND EXCEPT:

One (1) ncre of land in the Rolen W, Box Survey, Abstract No. 11 and being part
of a 1910 acre tract deeded from R, E. Smith to Vernon Calhoun In a Deed dated
the 28th day of December, 1967, and recorded in Volume 742, page 735, of the
Andorson County Deed Records, and belng more partleularly described as
follows:

BEGINNING in the east line of the Rolen W, Box Sutvey and In the South
right-of-way of FM 319;

THENCE South 56 deg, 49 min, west with the south right-of-way of FM 319 a

distance of 18,16 feet to a polnt for corner In the center line of a county road;

THENCE with the meanders of the center line of the county road south 3! deg.
16 min, west 56.80 feet, south 46 deg. 00 min, west a distance of 144.36 feet,
south 33 deg. 16 min, west a distance of 109,97 feet;

THENCE south 74 deg. 28 min, east a distance of 280,34 feet to a point for

corner in the east line of sald survey and the east line of the above mentloned
1910 acre tract;

THENCE North 10 'degrees 38 min, west with the east line of the above
mentloned 1910 acre tract a distance of 331,40 feet to the place of beginning,
containing 1 acre of land,
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Tract IT:

Being all that certaln 291-acre teact of land located In the Samuel C. Box League,
Abstract No. 12, and known as Block No. 2 of the Southern Half of sald
Samuel C, Box Lengue, and more particularly described as follaws, to-wit;

BEGINNING at the S. W, corner of Block No, 1

THENCE South 75 deg, West 1096-1/2 vrs. to & stake, from which a Pln Oak
5 In. dla, brs. 8. 70 deg. W. 2 vrs, and a Pln Oak 4 In, dla, brs. S, 80 deg, W,
4 vrs.;

THENCE North 15 deg. West 1527 vrs, to a stake, from which a hickory 8 in,
dia. brs, 8, 16 deg, W, 27 vrs, and a Black Jack 6 in. dia. brs, E,;

THENCE North 75 deg. East 1096-1/2 vrs, to a stake, from which a hickory
6 In. din, brs. 8, 15 deg, W. 25 links, a hickory 6 In. dia, brs.. S, 62 deg. W,
21 links;

THENCE South 5 deg, Bast 1527 vrs, with Block No. 1, to the place of
beginning, containing 291 acres of land, more or less, and belng the same land
described In deed dated November 12, 1915, from Holloway Power and wife,
Mary E. Power to Levl Wagner, s shown of record in Vol, 110, Page 55 of the
Deed Records of Anderson County, Texas. '

{The remalnder of this page is left blank intentlonally.]
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Tract III:
Parcel A:

Belng all that certaln lot, tract or parcel of land located in Anderson County,
Texas, on the R. W, BOX SURVEY, A-11, being described as 2278.73 acres
of land, more or less, as follows, to~wlit:

BEGINNING at the Northwest corner of the R. W, Box Survey, A-1{, In
Anderson County, Texas, below the lower Comanche crossing, on the East

margin of the Trinity River, where Surveyor Arthur Hentle formed a mound o )
of earth around a stake;

THENCE North 75° East 4900.5 varas, more or less to a fence corner in
concrete for corner at the Northwest corner of a 412,35 acre tract described in
deed from Lloyd L. Neff, et al to J, Ronald Burke of record in Volume 357 at
Page 058, Deed Records of Anderson County, Texas;

THENCE South 02° 51' 30" West 1936.98 varas to a 1/2" Iron Rod set for
corner at an ell corner of sald 412.35 acre tract;

THENCE S 41° 56' 05" East 59,4 varas to a 1/2" Iron Rod for corner at the
Northwest cornet of a called 389,52 acre tract recorded in Volume 399 at Page
459, Deed Records of Anderson County, Texas;

THENCE South 43° 46' 04" East 735,72 varas to the Southwesternmost corner
of a 263,57 acre tract of land conveyed to InterFinancial Development Group,

Inc. of record in Volume 1178 at Page 151, Land Records of Anderson County,
Texas; .
THENCE South 75° West 4900.5 varas along the north line of the S, C, Box

Survey, A-12 in Anderson County, Texas to the Southwesternmost corner of the
R. W, Box Sutvey, a stake for corner;

THENCE in a Nottherly dlrection with the meanders of the Trinity River to the
place of beginning, contalning 2278,73 acres of land, more or less.
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Tarcel B:

Being all that certaln lot, teact or parcel of land located on the S, C, BOX
SURYEY, A-12 in Anderson County, Texas being all the land owned or clalmed
by Dan LaRoe and Fagan Parker In Anderson County Levec Improvement
District, deseribed as 622,98 acres of land, more or less, same being more
particularly described as follows:

BEGINNING at the Southwesternmost corner of the subject tract of land at its
polnt of Intersection with the Trinlty River;

THENCE North 75° Q' East, 2350 varas to the Southeasternmost cornet of the
subject tract in the West boundary line of a 30 acre tract;

THENCE North 15° 0' West, 401.5 varas to a polnt for corner:
THENCE North 20° 45" West, 602 varas to a point for corner;

THENCE North 54° 24' West, 825,3 varas to the Northeasternmost point of the
subjeet tract, In the Northern boundary llne of the S, C. Box League, A-12;

THENCE South 75° West with the Northern boundary line of the S. C. Box
League, A-12, to its intersection with the Trinity River;

THENCE with the meanders of the Trinlty River as follows:
THENCE South 75° 35' West, 2350 varas;

THENCE South 74° 45' West, 72 varas:

THENCE South 70° 00' East, 300 varas;

THENCE South 60° 00' East, 110 varas;

THENCE North 73¢ 05' East, 210 varas:

THENCE South 78° 30 East, 300 varas;

THENCE South 53° 20’ East, 150 varas;

THENCE South 15° 00" Bast, 1292.4 varas to the place of beginning,

Parcel C:
All that certain tract or parcel of land, situated In Anderson County, State of

Texas, and being a patt of the SAMUEL C, BOX LEAGUE, meted and bounded
as follows; .

BEGINNING at the south west corner of sald league, on the east bank of the
Trinity River, It being the south west corner of Anderson County;

THENCE N. 75 deg. E. with the south boundary line of said league 3700 vrs,
a stake in pralrle for corner;

ATTYR\S+ 3429, EXA\ 10676
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THENCB',N. 12-1/2 deg, W. 685 vrs. a stake for corner;

THENCE N. 75 deg. E. 2147 vrz, a stake for corner from which a red oak brs.
N. 58 deg. W. 6 vrs,, another brs, S, 75 deg, W, 1 vara;

THENCE 8. 15 deg. E. 770 vrs,, a stako in the south boundary line of said
league;

THENCE N. 75 deg. E. 860 vrs. a stake, and tho south west corner of Block 3
from which a hickory 8 In, dia, brs. N, 24 deg. W. 6 vrs.;

THENCE N, 15 deg. W, 1364 vrs., a stake from which a red oak--In dla, brs,
N. 68 deg, W. 3-4/10 vrs,;

THENCE N, 65 deg. W, 158 vrs, a stake in the dlvislon line of sald league, from
which a post oak 24 in, dla, brs, S, 54 deg. E. 3-7/10 vrs,, another 4 in. dia,
brs. N. 3 deg. E. 6-4/10 vrs,;

THENCE South 75 deg. W, 3175 vrs. to stake in praitle;

THENCE South 25 deg, B. 250 vrs, to a stake in prairie;

THENCE South 75 deg, W. 2247 vrs, to a stake in the bank of the Trinity Rlver,
from which a Burr cak 20 in. dla, brs, N, 74 deg. W. 1 vara, and elm 18 in. dia.
brs, 8, 26-1/2 E, 15-3/10 vrs.;

THENCE down sald river with its meanderings 8. 14 deg. E, 9 vrs., 8. 6 deg.
E. 254 vrs, S. 16 deg. E. 160 vrs,, S. 28 deg, E. 227 vrs,, S. 31 deg, E,
165 vrs,, S, 198 vr,, S, 29 deg. W, 163 vrs,, S 45 deg, W, 243 vrs,, 8. 61-1/2
deg. W. 137 vrs,, S, 42 deg, W, 92 vry,, §. 50 deg. W. 61 vrs,, S, 26 deg. W,
46 vts,, S. 57-1/2 dey. 234 vrs,, S, 40 deg. W. 106 vrs, to the place of
beginning,_Save and Except the following described tracts of land:

280 actes, more ot less, and consisting of the following surveys and parts of
surveys, to-wit: Belng Part Abstract No, 12, S, C, BOX, Patent dated May 8,
1935, described by metes and bounds as follows:

BEGINNING North 75 East 6707 varas from the Southwest corner of the Box
Survey at a point in the South boundary line of Anderson County and in the
North boundary llne of Houston County, and at the Southwest corner of Block 3,
of the Subdivision of the South 1/2 of sald League, this Is the Southeast corner
of Tract 3 of 50 acres, described in Deed from Elkhart State Bank to O. L.
Lively, dated Novr, 25, 1932, which is of record In Vol, 216, page 179, Deed
Records Anderson County, Texas;
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THENCE South 75° West wiih the county line and South lines of Tracts 3 and §
in the above mentioned deed, 869 varas to the Southwest corner of said Tract 5
of 50 acres, this corner Is also the Southwest corner of 323,89 acre tract a stake
for corner;

THENCE North 15° West 647 varas to the Northwest corner of sald Tract § In
the South line of Tract 2;

THENCE South 75° West 985 varas with the South line of Tract 2 and Tract 4
to a stake in the East line of Levee District Number 2 where same crosses the
North line of Block 6 and the South line of Block 7, Subdivision of the South half
of the Box League, this corner is the Southwest corner of Tract 4, called
51 acres; )

THENCE North 7° 30 minutes Bast 840 varas with the East line of the Levee
Distrlet to a stake in the North line of the South half of the Box League;

THENCE North 75° East 15 varas to a Post Oak 16 inches in dlameter
marked X; this corner s the Northwest corner of a 62-1/2 acre tract conveyed by
Elkhart State Bunk to Fagan Parker, by Deed dated November 22, 1928;

THENCE South 15° East 200 varas to the Southwest cotner of Fagan Parker
tract, a 6 Inch Post Onk marked X bears South 6° West 1-1/4 varas;

THENCE Notth 75° East 1422,5 varas with the South line of said Pagan Parker
tract 1o its Southeast corner;

THENCE North 15° West 200 varas to its Northeast corner a point In the North
line of the South half of the Box League;

THENCE North 75° East 88 varas to the Northeast corner of a Negro Chureh
lot, same being the Northwest corner of Block 3 and the Northeast corner of
Tract 1 In the above mentioned deed;

THENCE South 15° East 1421 varas to the PLACE OF BEGINNING, and
contalning 281 acres of land, LESS 1 acre out of the Northeast corner for a
Negro Church lot, leaving a net acreage of 280 acres, more or less;

AND BEING the same land described as five tracts in deed from The Elkhart

State Bank to O, L, Lively dated November 25, 1932, recorded in Vol, 216,
page 179, Deed Records of Anderson County, Texas.
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Parcel D:

All that tract, plece or parcel of land lying and being situate in Anderson County,
Texas and in Anderson County Levee Dlstrict No, 2, containing 152.06 acres of
land in the 8. C. BOX SURVEY, A-12, and being the same land and all of the
land in sald survey and in sald county and shown on the plat and plan of
rectamation for sald District in the name of Balley Whitley, sald tract belng the
same land and all the land conveyed to Robert W. Erskine by Sheriff of Anderson
County, Texas, by deed dated August 5, 1930, and duly recorded In Volume 204
at Page 290, Deed Records of said county,

Parcel E:

All that certaln tract of land oul of the §, C, BOX LEAGUE in Anderson
County, Texas, belng all of Block #3 of the partition of the North 1/2 of sald
League, save and except a sixty acre tract off of the Southwest end of sald
Block #3 conveyed to Bob Tolllver by Deed dated April 22, 1911, and recorded
in Volume 97 at Page 691, Deed Records of Anderson County, Texas, and being
more particularly described as follows:

BEGINNING al the N, E. cot. of Block No, 2, at a point on the West line of
Block No. 1, of the Partltlon of the N, 1/2 of sald Box League, an 18" Water
Oak mkd, X for cor.;

THENCE N, 15° W, with the West line of said Block No, 1, 611 vrs. to the
N, W. cor. of same at a point on the South bndy, line of the R. W. Box League,
and the North bndy. line of the S, C, Box League, a stake in a pond for cor.
from which an 18" P. O, mkd, X brs. S, 55-1/2 W, 27-1/2 vrs.;

THENCE 8, 75° W. with sald League line at 640 vrs, intersect the East bndy.
line of Levee District No, 2, {n Anderson and Houston Countles, and at a total
distance of 2919 vrs, the N, B, cor. of sald above named Tolllver 60 acre tract,
{now owned by Henry Dally) a stake for cor, from which a 12" P,O. mkd, X
brs. S, 44-1/2 E. S, vrs, and a 10" P, O, mkd. X brs, 8. 9 E, 7 v5,;

THENCE 8. 55° E. with the N, E. line of sald above named GO acre tract
797-6/10 vrs. to the East or S, E: cor. of same at a point on the North line of
Block No. 2 of sald Box Partltion, a stake for cor, from which a 10" P, O, mkd,
X brs, N, 35 W, 6 vrs, and an 8" P. O. mkd. X brs. N, 1-1/2° W, 8-1/2 vrs,;

THENCE N, 75° E, élong the North line of said Block No., 2, 1678 vrs, to the
place of beginning, containlng 209-15/100 acres of land.
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Parce! F:
All that certaln tract or parcel of land lying and sitvated in Anderson County,
Texas, known as the Dalley Tract about 1-1/2 mlles N. 75 E, from the Trinity
River and about 1-1/2 mlles N, 15 W, from the Anderson-Houston County Line;
and being a part of and out of Block #3 of the S. C. BOX SURVEY, A-12,
Anderson County, Texas, and described by metes and bounds as follows, to-wit:

BEGINNING at the W, cormer of Block #3 of the subdivision of the S, C, Box
Survey, a polnt In the common Survey BL of the R. W, Box Survey, A-11, and
the 8§, C. Box Survey, A-12, Anderson County, Texas, a 3/4" iron pipy for
corner from which a 48" pecan tree marked X bears N 31-1/2 W at 5.4 VIS,

THENCE § 51-45 E. 395 vrs, with the projection of an old fence row, Jolning
with and following with same; and continuing 8 46-30 E, 331.0 vis. with the
same fence line, partially removed by recent levee construction operatlons to the
$. corner of the suld Dalley Tract with Is also the W. corner of the Lols Parker
Lane 240 ncre tract, a 3/4" ron pipe driven at large fence corner post for corner;

THENCE N. 74-36 E. 735.0 vrs, with the NWBL of the sald Lane Tract to a
point in the center of a public road, from which point a 20" post oak marked X
brs. N. 20-1/4 E at 16 vrs, THENCE N, 31 W 107.0 vrs. with centerline of said
road to its polnt of Intersection with the line of a fence on the NEBL of the
Dailey Tract;

THENCE N. 55-1/2 W 658.0 vrs. with fence, partlally still Intact in place and
partlally down, but physically evidenced all along this course, to the N corner of
the sald Dailey Tract, a 3/4" iron pipe for corner at the W corner of the 0. P,
Leonard (formerly Welss) 209,15 acre tract from which old witniess trees marked
X bear as follows: ‘a 10" post oak S 09 E at 7,0 vrs. and a 12" post oak S, 42-
1/2 E at 5.0 vrs, (corner set In 1950, by Mr, W, B. Chambers, County Surveyor,
Anderson County, texas);

THENCE 8 74-24 W 584,0 vrs, with common Survey Line of the R, W. Box and
S, C. Box Surveys to the point of beginning, and containing 77.80 acres of land,
more or less.

[The remainder of this page Is left blank Intentlonally.]
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Tract IV:

280 acres, more or less, and conslsting of the following surveys and parts of
surveys, to-wit: Belng Part Abstract No, 12, S, C. BOX, Patent dated May 8,
1935, described by metes and bounds as follows:

BEGINNING North 75 Bast 6707 varas from the Southwest corner of the Box
Survey at a point In the South boundary llne of Anderson County end In the
North boundary line of Houston County, and at the Southwest corner of Block 3,

of the Subdivision of the South 1/2 of said League, this is the Southeast corner

of Tract 3 of 50 acres, described in Deed from Elkhart State Bank to O. L.
Lively, dated Novt, 25, 1932, which is of record in Vol, 216, page 179, Deed
Records Andetson County, Texas;

THENCE South 75° West with the county line and South lines of Tracts 3 and 5
in the above mentloned deed, 869 varas to the Southwest corner of sald Tract §
of 50 acres, this corner is also the Southwest corner of 323,89 acre tract a stake
for corncr;

THENCE North 15° West 647 varas to the Northwest cotner of sald Tract 5 In
the South line of Tract 2

THENCE South 75° West 985 varas with the South line of Tract 2 and Tract 4
to a stake ln the East line of Levee District Number 2 where same crosses the
North line of Block 6 and the South line of Block 7, Subdlvision of the South half

of the Box League, this corner ls the Southwest corner of Tract 4, called
51 acres;

THENCE North 7° 30 minutes East 840 varas with the East Jine of the Levee
District to a stake In the North llne of the South half of the Box Lengue;

THENCE North 75° East 15 varas to a Post Oak 16 inches In diameter
marked X; this corner s the Northwest cotner of a 62-1/2 acre tract conveyed by
Elkhart State Bank to Fagan Parker, by Deed dated November 22, 1928:

THENCE South 15° East 200 varas (o the Southwest corner of Fagan Parker
tract, a 6 Inch Post Oak marked X bears South 6° West 1-1/4 varas;

THENCE North 75° East 1422,5 varas with the South line of said Fagan Parker
tract to Its Southeast corner;

THENCE North 15° West 200 varas to {ts Northeast corner a point in the North
line of the South half of the Box League;
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THENCE, North 75° East 88 varas to the Northeast corner of a Negro Chutch
lot, same being the Northwest corner of Block 3 and the Northeast corner of
Tract 1 in the above mentloned deed;

THENCE South 15° East 1421 varas to the PLACE OF BEGINNING, and
containing 281 acres of land, LESS 1 acre out of the Northeast corner for a
Negro Church lot, leaving a net acreage of 280 acres, more or less;

AND BEING the same land described as five tracts In deed from The Elkhart

State Bank to O, L. Lively dated November 25, 1932, recorded tn Vol, 216,
page 179, Deed Records of Anderson County, Texas, :

[The remainder of this page Is left blank Intentlonally.]
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Tract V: . )
All that certain tract or parcel of land, containing 151.52 acres of land, In
Anderson County, Texas, out of the S. C. Box League, Abstract No, 12,
conslsting of Lot No, 3 and Lot No, 4 of Horn's Subdivision, and that part of
Block 6 lylng Bast of the Flrst Levee District line and of the fence along the West

side of the land heteln conveyed, known locally as the Beth Newberry tract of
land, which is described by metes and bounds as follows:

BEGINNING at a polnt [n the center of a lane on the first levee dlstrict tine;

THENCE N. 77° 06’ 02" E nt 110,47 varas pass the Northwest corner of Lot
No, 3, Horn's Subdlvislon, In all 1084.48 varas to a 1-inch galvanized lron pipe
at a former fence corner, the Northeast corner of Lot No. 3;

THENCE with an old fence llne and pootly marked line through the timber
§ 16° 18’ 38" E 674.18 varas to an old black 14 inches in dlameter, a post oak
corner post for the Southeast corner of Lot No. 4, Horn's subdivision;

THENCE with the South line of Lot No. 4, being the South llne of S, C. Box
League, which Is also the South line of Anderson County, 8 73° 50' 23" W
972,28 varas to a 20-Inch Black Jack tree In the fence line, sald tree having a
hollow through it North and South, and being the original corner tree called for
In Horn's Subdivislon as the Southwest cotner of Lot No. 4;

THENCE continuing along the South llne of S, C. Box League, the South llne of
Anderson County and the South line of Block No. 6, § 73° 56' 24" W
326,45 varas to a corner in the road, from which a Hickory 10 inches in
dlameter, marked X" wlith two hacks above and two hacks below, bears
N 73° 56' 24" B 17 varas, and o post onk 16 inches in diameter, partly dend,
marked "X" with two hacks above and two hacks below, bears § 51° 10' E
10.1 varas, and a fence corner bears S 22° 50' E 10.4 varas;

THENCE along a random fence Northerly through Block No. 6 as follows:
N 3° 02" 20" W 70,36 varas; N 0° 33' 18" W 151,79 varas, N 7° 00' 47" W
100,41 varas; N 2° 08' 41" W 206,55 varas; N 0° 12’ 30" W 137,54 varas to
the first levee district line; and

THENCE with the first levee district line N 14° 43' 00" E 105,57 varas to the
place of beginning,
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Tract VI:

Parcel 1:
95-2/10 acres of land out of the North 1/2 of the S. C. Box League In Anderson
County, Texas, the same belng that same tract of land commonly called as
100 acres of land conveyed by Phoebe Parker- to Bd C. Horn, In deed dated
December 19, 1891, recorded In Vol. 47, page 286, of the Deed Records of
Anderson County, Texas, but described by actual survey as follows:

BEGINNING at the N, W, cotner of S, B. Parker's 100 acte tract of land out of
the North 1/2 of sald S. C. Box League, at a point on the South B, L. of the
R, W, Box League, an Iron Buggy axle for corner from which a 14" P.O,
marked X brs, 8, 43 deg, B 10.8 vrs.;

THENCE 8. 75 deg. W. with the South B, L. of the R. W, Box League, along
an old marked fine and with an old wire fence, 430 vrs, to the N. E. corner of i
a 110.8 acte tract of land out of the North portion of said S, C. Box League, |
which tract is now owned by the Royall National Bank, said corner ls located In l
the centur of a rond, from which corner a 12" Hickory marked X bears

N. 78 deg. W. 4.7 vrs.;

THENCE S. 15 deg. E. with the East line of sald Banks 110.8 acre tract
1250 vrs, to the S, E. corner of same, at a point on the South line of the
North 1/2 of said S. C. Box League, an Iron stake In road for corner, from which
an 18" Hickory marked X bears S, 77-1/2 deg, W. 20-1/2 vrs.;

THENCE N. 75 deg, E. with the South line of the North 1/2 of said S, C. Box
League, along a lane or road, 430 vrs, to a stake [n a flat or pond known as
“Texana Pond", sald polnt belng the S. W. corner of S. B. Parker's 100 acre
tract;

THENCE N, 15 deg. W, with sald S, B, Parker's West line, with an old fence,

an old matked line, 1250 vrs. to the place of beginning, containing 95-2/10 acres
of land.

SAVE AND EXCEPT!

All that certain tract or parcel of land, being a part of the S. C. Box League,
A-12, Anderson County, Texas, also being all of that certain called 1,76 acre
tract conveyed to the Tabernacle Baptist Church of Anderson County, Texas by
Lula Parker, et al, August 25, 1955, recorded In Volume 839 at Page 684 of the
Deed Records of Anderson County, Texas, and also being a part of that certain
called 95 acre tract conveyed to Vernon Calhoun Packing Company by
Wardlaw W, Lane, et ux, September 17, 1971, recorded In Volume 787 at
Page 686 of the Deed Records of Anderson County, Texas, and belng more
completely described as follows, to-wit:
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BEGINNING at a 1/2" Iron Rod for corner at the Southwest corner of the above
mentioned 1.76 acre tract and Inn the Southwest line of the above mentloned
95 acre tract, said cormer Brs, N 13° 49" 31" W - 1622,77 feet from the

Southwest corner of sald 95 acte tract and the Southeast corner of a called
110.80 acre tract;

THENCE N 13° 49’ 31" W with the Southwest line of said 1,76 acre tract and
the Southwest line of sald 95 acre tract, 288,40 feet passing the Northwest corner

of suld 1,76 acre tract, contalning a total distance of 1129.21 feet to & 1/2" Iron”

Rod for cotner In the Southwest margin of an olled County Road;

THENCE with the Southwest margin of sald oiled County Road as follows:
S 23° 11" 14" E - 76,72 feet, S 29° 23" 27" E - 128,98 feet, S 38° 08' 17" E -
204,08 fect and S 41° 12' 08" E, at 328,28 feet passing the Northwest cotner of
sald 1,76 acre tract, contalning a lotal distance of 504.28 feet to a 1/2" Iron Rod
for corner at the Southeast corner of sald 1.76 acre tract and in the northwest
R.0.W. line of B, M, Road No, 319;

THENCE with the Southeast tine of said 1.76 acre tract and the Northwest
R.O.W, line of F, M, Road No, 319, a curve to the left which has & Delta Angle
of 1° 42’ 31", a R, of 1898.979 feet, a T. of 28,312 feet, a L. of 56.62 feet and
a D, of 3,10719° to the P, T. of said curve and S 36° 39’ 54" W, at 124,08 feet
passing the end of F. M. Road No. 319, continulng a total distance of 411,44 feet
to the place of beginnlng, contalning 4.239 acres of land,

Parcel 2:

Being a part of the 8. C, Box League, A-12 beginning at a stake in the S.W,
corner of Lot No. 1 i the divislon among the helrs of Judith Parker, from which
a Post Oak bears N, 47 W, 3 vrs, another brs, N, 18 B 3 vrs,;

THENCE 8. 75 W. with the dlvision line 2192 varas, a stake In Horn's line In
the Prairle;

THENCE N. 20 W. 614 vrs. a stake In the Prairie;
THENCE N. 75 E. 2245 vrs, to the W. line of Lot No. 1;

THENCE S. 15 E. 611 vrs. to the place of beginning, containing 240 acres of
land, be the same more or less.
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Parcel 3: )
All that rertain tract or parcel of land situate, lylng and being in the County of
Anderson and State of Texas, and part of the 8§, E, BOX LEAGUE, described
as Second Tract In Deed dated March 31st, 1925, from E, C. Horn, et ux to
Lois Parker, of record In Volume 153 at Page 509, Deed Records of Anderson
County, Texas, bounded and described as follows, to-wit:

Beginning at a stake in the R. W. Box league line, a Pln Oak brs, N, 83 E, 8
vrs. aP. O, brs. N, 81 W, 12 vrs,;

THENCE N 75 E. 185 vrs, a stake in said R, W, Box league line, a P,O. brs.
N, 81 W, 13 feet, another N, 20 W, 8 feer;

THENCE 8. 15 E. and parallel with B, C, Horn's B, llne 1222 vrs. a stake the
S. C. Box division llne, a Red Qak brs, S, 76 W. 27 feet, another N, 20 E.
18 ft.;

THENCE 8. 75 W, 185 vrs, a stake and the S,E, corner a 240 acre tract now
owned by E.C, Horn, & P.O. brs, 43 W, 3 vrs, another N. 18 W. 3 vrs.!

THENCE N. 15 W, with sald Horn line 1222 vrs, to the place of beginning,
comtaining 40 acres of land more or less.

Pavcel 4: .
Al that certain tract or purcel of land out of the South one-half of the S, C. Box
League In Anderson County, Texas, and described as follows:

BEGINNING at the N. E. corner of & 51 acre tract of land this day
(November 22, 1928) conveyed by Elkhart State Bank to M. B, Parker out of
said 323-89/100 acre tract a 16 inch P, O. mkd. X for corner;

THENCE §, 15 deg. E. 200 vrs, to an Interlot N. E. corner of sald 51 acre tract
a 6 Inch P, O, mkd, X, brs, 8, 60 deg, W, 1-4/10 vrs.;

THENCE N, 75 deg. E, 1422 vrs. to a stake for corner being an interior N, W,
corner of an B0-9/10 acre tract of land, this day conveyed by Elkhart State Bank
to Robt. and Stephen Bennett, out of the above named 323-89/100 acre tract;

THENCE N. 5 deg, W, 200 vrs, to a stake In the N. line of the South one-half
of said Box League at or near the N. W. corner of a one acre teact out of the
N. E. corner of said 323-89/100 acre tract, which was set asida for a negro
church lot;

THENCE 8. 75 deg. W. 1422 vrs, to the place of beginning, comtalning
52-1/2 acres of land mote or less, :
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Parcel §:

All that tract, plece and parcel of land lying and being sltuate In Anderson
County, Texas, and out of the North portlon of the South one-half of the
§. C. BOX LEAGUE and beginning at the Southwest corner of the E. C. Horn
240 acre tract out of sald League, an {ron stake for corner;

THENCE South 24 degrees 30 minutes Bast with old wire fence 306 varas to an
Iron stake for corner;

THENCE North 62 degrees 30 minutes East 749 varas to an lron stake for
cornet;

THENCE North 24 degrees 30 minutes West 142.6 varas to a stake for corner
on the South llne of the sald Horn 240 acre tract;

THENCE South 75 degrees West with the Southeast line of the sald Hoen
240 acre tract 756 varas to the place of beglnning and containing approximately
30 acres of land.

[The remaindor of this page Is left blank intentionally.]
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The residue of 100 acres, more or less, said 100 acres belng a part of the
S, C, Box League, Abstract 12, in Anderson County, Texas, and being described
as follows:

BEGINNING at the N. E, corner of the E. C, Horn 100 acre tract and on the
S, B, line of the R, W, Box and N, B, line of S, C. Box League lines a P, O,
14" marked “X" brs. N, 28 E, 11,5 vrs, and a S. G. 14" marked "X" brs,
S. 43 E, 10,8 vrs.;

THENCE N, 75 E. with sald league line at 460 vrs, passes the orlginal offset
corner of the 226 acres tract and at 462.1 vrs, a stake In league line, a S, J, 12"
marked "X" brs. 8, 30 W. 7.3 vis, and 2 P. O, marked "X" 8" brs, 67-1/2 W,
7 vrs.;

THENCE S, 15 E with the W. B. line of Inez Sheridan's 126 acre tract
1,222 vrs, to a stake In the division Hne of the sald 8. C. Box League and belng
Sheridan's S. W. corner of her 126 acre tract;

THENCE 8. 75 W, with sald dlvision line of sald Box League 462,1 vrs, a stake,
in pond and being the original S. W, corner of the origlnal 226 acre tract above
mentioned;

THENCE N, 15 W, 1,222 vrs, to beginning, contalning 100 acres of land, more
or less.

SAVE AND EXCEPT 2 acres descrlbéd in a Deed from S, A. Bennett to A. D.
and C, L, Parker dated Nov. 13, 1952, and recorded at Vol. 448, Page 418,
Deed Records of Anderson County, Texas, and additionally

SAVE AND EXCEPT that portion of the 100 acres which was deeded by

S. A, Bennett to C, L, Parker on Jan, 20, 1958, as shown In a deed recorded In
Vol. 566, Page 203, of the Deed Records of Anderson County, Texas, and being
the 30 acres of land, more or less, northwest of FM 319,

Total acrenge: 70 acres, mote or less,
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Tract VIIT:

Parcel 1;

All that certain tract or parcol of land, & part of the 8. C. Box League, and belng
a part of the 226 acre tract estate of I, T. Parker and belng the West portion of
sald 226 acre tract conveyed by Fagan Parker to I T. Parker, dated
December 20, 1905, and recorded In Volume 81 at Page 359 of the Dead Records
of Anderson County, Texas, and bounded and described as follows, to-wit:

BEGINNING at the N, E. cotner of the E. C. Horn 100 acre tract and on the
S. B. line of the R, W, Box and N, B, line of S, C, Box League llnes a P. O,
14" marked "X" brs. N, 28 E. 11,5 vrs, and a S, G. 14" marked "X" brs.
S. 43 E, 10.8 vts.;

THENCE N. 75 E. with said league line at 460 vrs, passes the orlginal offset
corner of the 226 acres tract and at 462,1 vrs, a stake in league line, a S. J. 12"
marked "X" brs, 8, 30 W, 7.3 vrs. and a P. O. marked "X" 8" brs, 67-1/2 W,
7 vis,;

THENCE 8, 15 E with the W, B. line of Inez Sherldan's 126 acre tract
1,222 vrs. to & stake in the division line of the said S. C, Box League and being
Sheridan's S, W, corner of her 126 acre tract;

THENCE S. 75 W, with sald division iine of sald Box League 462.1 vrs, a stake,

in pond and being the orlginal 8. W, corner of the original 226 acre tract above
mentloned;

THENCE N. 15 W. 1,222 vzs. to beginning, containing 100 acres of land, more
or less, and being the same tract and parcel of land described in a deed from
G, C. Davis, et ux to 8, A, Bennett, dated October 20, 1943, of record In
Vol. 331 at Page 277 of the Deed Records of Anderson County, Texas, to which
reference 1s hereby made for all purposes.

SAVE AND EXCEPT that part of said tract of land lying on the SR side of
F.M. Road No. 319, leaving a balance of 30 acres of land, more or less,

Parcel 2:

All that certaln tract or parce! of land, a part of that certain 100 acre tract of land
conveyed by Phoebe Parker to Ed Horn, by deed dated December 19, 1891,
recorded in Velume 47 at Page 286 of the Deed Records of Anderson County,
Texas, and described by metes and bounds as follows, to-wit:

BEGINNING at a polnt in the East line of the above named 100 acre tract, where
the NW Right-of-Way line of F.M. Road 319 crosses the East line of sald
100 acre tract, a post for cornet; '
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Tract IX:

All that certaln tract or patcel of land out of the Martin Murchison Survey, lying
in Anderson County, Texas, and being described by metes and bounds as follows:

BEGINNING at a stake on the Bast bank of the Trinity Rlver, at the S. W.
corner of J. A, Walston 160 acte survey from which a 20" Elm Mkd, X (very
old) brs. 8, 8 E, 2 vrs. and a 12" ash mkd, X bts, N, 33 W, 4 vrs.;

THENCE Eest with the S, B, line of said Walston survey 774 vrs. to the S. E.

corner of same, on the W, B, line of the John A. Box League, a stake from"

which an Elm 12" dia, brs, N. 36 W. 4 vrs.; an Elm 16" dia. mkd, X brs.
S, 37 E. 4-1/2 vrs.;

THENCE South with the W, B, line of sald Box League 1286 vrs. to the S, W.
corner of same in the N. B, llne of the Thos, N, Llttle 237 acre survey, a stake
from which a 16" locust mkd. S bes, N, 72-1/2 W. 4 vrs,, an ash 18" dla, brs,
S. 17-1/2 W. 8.8 vis.;

THENCE West wlth the N. B, line of said Little Survey 262 vrs, to the N. W,
corner of same, a 12" Elm mkd, X brs, N. 2 B. 3 vrs,, Do. brs. S, 22 W.
3-1/2 vrs., a 16" W. O. mkd. X brs. N, 64-1/2 W, 3-1/2 vrs,}

THENCE 8. along the W. B, litie of sald Little Survey 995 vrs. to the S. W,
corner of same on the South slde and near Box’s Creek on the NW boundary line
of the R, W, Box League, found the original witness trees called for the Patent
Fleld Notes of sald Little Survey, a 22" O, C. mkd. X brs, N, 32 W, 8 vrs.; and
a 20" Eim mkd, X brs. S, 58 W. 7 vis.;

THENCE 8. 75 W, with the N. W, line of said R, W, Box League 4383 vrs, to
an iron buggy axle on the Bast batik of the Trinlty River for the N. W. corner of
said Box League, and the S, W. corner of the Martin Mutchison Survey, found
orlginal witness trees, an Ash now 40" dla, which brs. N. 38 B. 5.8 vrs,, also
several hackberries mkd, X at this corner;
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THENCE up said Trinlty River with the following meanders: N, 78 W, 31 VIS,
N, 39 W. 208 vrs.; N. 34-1/2 W, 66 vrs.; N, 31 W, 45 ves. N 16-1/2 W,
76 vrs.; N, 1-3/4 E, 129 vrs,; N, 23-1/2 E. 132 ves., N. 31 E. 100 vrs.;
N.29E. 95 vs,; N. 22 B, 129 vrs.; N, 19 E. 208 vrs.; N, 75 E. 244 VIS,
N. 84 B, 172 vrs.; N, 59 E. 188 vrs.; N, 66 E. 78 vrs.; N, 80 E. 131 vIs.;
N. 76 B, 69 vrs,; N, 85 E; 144 vrs.; S, 87 E. 119 vrs.; 8, 60 E. 108 vrs.;
S, 64 E. 100 vrs.; S, 73-1/2. B, 130 wrs.; 8. 67 E. 141 vrs.; 8. 64-1/2 E,
181 vis.; S. 86 E. 217 ves3 8. 88-1/2 E. 133 ves,; N, 82-1/4 B. 233 vrs.s
N 56-1/2 B."136 vrs.'N., 41-1/2 E, 246 vrs.; N, 37-1/2 E. 340 vts.; N, 48 E.
176 vis.; N. 74-1/2 B, 129 'vrs.; S. 82-1/2 E. 153 vrs.: S, 66-3/4 E. 172 VIS,
8,61 E. 124 vrs,; 8. 52 B, 210 vrs.; N, 66-1/2 E, 121 vrs,; N. 70 E, 203 vrs,,
at 65 vrs, cross Box Creek: N. 17 E, 85 vrs.; N, 20 W, 230 vis.y N, 20 W,
103 vrs.; N, 23-1/2 W, 173 ves.; N, 11 W, 120 vrs.y N 14:1/2 W, 93 vis,;
N. I 'W. 618 vrs.; N. 6-1/2 E, 154 vrs.; N, 5 E. 121 vrs.; N, 0 deg, 45' W,
107 vrs.; N. 21 W, 90 vrs. 10 the place of beginning, contalning 832.83 acres of
land, more or less,

SAVE AND EXCEPT that certain portion of sald land conveyed by Red Town
Farms Company to John Stubblefield, et al by Deed dated November 23, 1945,
recorded in Volume 362 at Page 359, Deed Records of Anderson County, Texas,
and more particularly described as follows:

BEGINNING on the East bank of the Trinity River at northwest corner of the
Martln Murchison Survey and the Southwest corner of the J, A, Walston Survey;

THENCE East 774 vrs. to the Northeast corner of the Martin Murchison Survey
and the Southeast corner of the J. E, Walston Survey;

THENCE South with the most easterly east line of the Martin Mutchison Sutrvey
1286 vrs, to the North line of the Thos. N. Little Survey;

THENCE West with the North line of the Thos. N. Little Survey 262 vrs, to the
Northwest corner of the Thos N. Little Survey and an inside corner of the Martin
Murchlson Survey;

THENCE South with the line between the Thos, N, Little Survey and the Martin
Murchison Survey 948 vrs. to Box Creek;

THENCE In a generaily northwesterly direction with the meanders of the creek
to lts Intersection with the Trlnity River:

THENCE in a generally northerly direction with the East bank of the Trinlty
River to the place of beginning, containing 215.3 acres of land and being all that
part of the Martin Murchison Survey lying north of Box Creek,
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March 18, 2021

Trinity River Authority of Texas
5300 S. Collins
Arlington, Texas 76018

Re: Red Town Ranch Water Permit, Consent to Divert
To Whom it May Concern,

Southern Pine Plantations of Georgia, Inc. (Southern Pine Plantations), the owner of
property known as the Red Town Ranch, desires to purchase raw water from the Trinity
River Authority to be used for wildlife management purposes in Anderson County,
Texas. Southern Pine Plantations will divert that water under a contract to be executed
by Southern Pine Plantations and the Trinity River Authority of Texas. Southern Pine
Plantations consents to the diversion of water and will divert that water for the foregoing
purpose on its property.

"y

- ——

[name] A/ [ﬁf\y'i\/'é
[titte] Mq Ay Y
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WORKSHEET 5.0
ENVIRONMENTAL INFORMATION

1. Impingement and Entrainment

This section is required for any new diversion point that is not already authorized.
Indicate the measures the applicant will take to avoid impingement and entrainment of
aquatic organisms (ex. Screens on any new diversion structure that is not already
authorized in a water right). Instructions, Page 29.

Intake screen structure designed to meet appropriate aquatic organism size; taking in consideration river intake velocity, pump rate of intake and placement of intake.

2. New Appropriations of Water (Canadian, Red, Sulphur, and Cypress
Creek Basins only) and Changes in Diversion Point(s)

This section is required for new appropriations of water in the Canadian, Red,

Sulphur, and Cypress Creek Basins and in all basins for requests to change a
diversion point. Instructions, Page 30.

Description of the Water Body at each Diversion Point or Dam Location. (Provide an
Environmental Information Sheet for each location),

a. Identify the appropriate description of the water body.
= Stream
1 Reservoir

Average depth of the entire water body, in feet:

O Other, specify:

b. Flow characteristics
If a stream, was checked above, provide the following. For new diversion locations, check
one of the following that best characterize the area downstream of the diversion (check
one).
(] Intermittent - dry for at least one week during most years
O Intermittent with Perennial Pools - enduring pools

= Perennial - normally flowing

Check the method used to characterize the area downstream of the new diversion
location.

= USGS flow records

[0 Historical observation by adjacent landowners
TCEQ-10214C (08/12/2020) Water Rights Permitting Availability Technical Information Sheet Page 17 of 23



= Personal observation

O Other, specify:

c. Waterbody aesthetics

Check one of the following that best describes the aesthetics of the stream segments
affected by the application and the area surrounding those stream segments.

[0 Wilderness: outstanding natural beauty; usually wooded or unpastured area; water
clarity exceptional

= Natural Area: trees and/or native vegetation common; some development evident (from
fields, pastures, dwellings); water clarity discolored

0 Common Setting: not offensive; developed but uncluttered; water may be colored or
turbid

O Offensive: stream does not enhance aesthetics; cluttered; highly developed; dumping
areas; water discolored

d. Waterbody Recreational Uses

Are there any known recreational uses of the stream segments affected by the
application?

O Primary contact recreation (swimming or direct contact with water)
= Secondary contact recreation (fishing, canoeing, or limited contact with water)
O Nomn-contact recreation

Submit the following information in a Supplemental Attachment, labeled Addendum to
Worksheet 5.0:

1. Photographs of the stream at the diversion point or dam location. Photographs
should be in color and show the proposed point or reservoir and upstream and
downstream views of the stream, including riparian vegetation along the banks.
Include a description of each photograph and reference the photograph to the map
submitted with the application indicating the location of the photograph and the
direction of the shot.

2. If the application includes a proposed reservoir, also include:
i A brief description of the area that will be inundated by the reservoir.

ii. If a United States Army Corps of Engineers (USACE) 404 permit is
required, provide the project number and USACE project manager.

iii. A description of how any impacts to wetland habitat, if any, will be
mitigated if the reservoir is greater than 5,000 acre-feet.

TCEQ-10214C (08/12/2020) Water Rights Permitting Availability Technical Information Sheet Page 18 of 23



3. Alternate Sources of Water and/or Bed and Banks Applications

This section is required for applications using an alternate source of water and bed and banks
applications in any basins. Instructions, page 31. /] /A,

a. For all bed and banks applications:

i.  Submit an assessment of the adequacy of the quantity and quality of flows remaining after the
proposed diversion to meet instream uses and bay and estuary freshwater inflow requirements.

b. For all alternate source applications:

i.  If the alternate source is treated return flows, provide the TPDES permit number

ii.  If groundwater is the alternate source, or groundwater or other surface water will be
discharged into a watercourse provide:
Reasonably current water chemistry information including but not limited to the following
parameters in the table below. Additional parameters may be requested if there is a specific
water quality concern associated with the aquifer from which water is withdrawn. If data for
onsite wells are unavailable; historical data collected from similar sized wells drawing water from
the same aquifer may be provided. However, onsite data may still be required when it becomes
available. Provide the well number or well identifier. Complete the information below for each
well and provide the Well Number or identifier.

Parameter Average Conc. | Max Conc. No. of Sample Type | Sample
Samples Date/Time

Sulfate, mg/L
Chloride,
mg/L

Total
Dissolved
Solids, mg/L
pH, standard
units
Temperature*,
degrees
Celsius

* Temperature must be measured onsite at the time the groundwater sample is collected.

iii.  If groundwater will be used, provide the depth of the well and the name
of the aquifer from which water is withdrawn 3
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Addendum to Worksheet 5.0

Required Submittals; Worksheet 5.0 — Environmental Information

E. 1 Photographs: Attached
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WORKSHEET 7.0
ACCOUNTING PLAN INFORMATION WORKSHEET

The following information provides guidance on when an Accounting Plan may be required
for certain applications and if so, what information should be provided. An accounting plan
can either be very simple such as keeping records of gage flows, discharges, and diversions;
or, more complex depending on the requests in the application. Contact the Surface Water
Availability Team at 512-239-4600 for information about accounting plan requirements, if
any, for your application. Instructions, Page 34.

1. Is Accounting Plan Required

Accounting Plans are generally required:

« For applications that request authorization to divert large amounts of water from a single
point where multiple diversion rates, priority dates, and water rights can also divert from
that point;

e For applications for new major water supply reservoirs;

¢ For applications that amend a water right where an accounting plan is already required, if
the amendment would require changes to the accounting plan;

e For applications with complex environmental flow requirements;

» For applications with an alternate source of water where the water is conveyed and
diverted; and

¢ For reuse applications.

2. Accounting Plan Requirements

a. A text file that includes:

1. an introduction explaining the water rights and what they authorize;

2. an explanation of the fields in the accounting plan spreadsheet including how they
are calculated and the source of the data;

3. for accounting plans that include multiple priority dates and authorizations,
a section that discusses how water is accounted for by priority date and which water
is subject to a priority call by whom; and

4. Should provide a summary of all sources of water.

b. A spreadsheet that includes:
1. Basic daily data such as diversions, deliveries, compliance with any instream
flow requirements, return flows discharged and diverted and reservoir content;
Method for accounting for inflows if needed;
Reporting of all water use from all authorizations, both existing and proposed;
An accounting for all sources of water;
An accounting of water by priority date;
For bed and banks applications, the accounting plan must track the discharged
water from the point of delivery to the final point of diversion;
Accounting for conveyance losses;
Evaporation losses if the water will be stored in or transported through a reservoir.
Include changes in evaporation losses and a method for measuring reservoir content
resulting from the discharge of additional water into the reservoir;
9. An accounting for spills of other water added to thereservoir; and
10. Calculation of the amount of drawdown resulting from diversion by junior rights or
diversions of other water discharged into and then stored in the reservoir.

O I ED T

*® N

TCEQ-10214C (08/12/2020) Water Rights Permitting Availability Technical Information Sheet Page 22 of 23



Addendum to Worksheet 7.0

Accounting Plan



TRA Accounting Plan

This plan accounts for the disposition of water discharged into the Trinity River from the Trinity River
Authority’s Central Regional Wastewater System (CRWS), Ten Mile Creek Regional Wastewater System
{TMCRWS) and Red Oak Creek Regional Wastewater System (ROCRWS) and diverted downstream under
a bed and banks authorization pursuant to CA 08-4248 as amended.

Definitions:
CFS — cubic feet per second.

Channel Loss — the amount of water that exits the Trinity River system through evaporation,
transpiration, and infiltration. Channel loss rates are taken from the Trinity WAM. Also known as
Carriage Loss.

CRWS — Central Regional Wastewater Treatment Plant. Also known as Central.

MSPS — Main Stem Pump Station. Diversion location located on the Main Stem of the Trinity River
located near HWY 34 and the city of Rosser.

MGD — millions of gallons per day.
ROCRWS — Red Oak Creek Regional Wastewater Treatment Plant. Also known as Red Oak.

Settlement Agreement — Agreement between TRA and Houston dated 11 August, 2006. Under the
terms of this agreement, TRA will limit it’s diversions of return flows under CA 08-4248, as amended, to
70% of total discharges.

TMCRWS — Ten Mile Creek Regional Wastewater Treatment Plant. Also known as Ten Mile.

WORKSHEETS

Discharge Diversion Calculation

This worksheet shows the accounting of water from discharge to diversion. Specific columns and functions
are listed below:

Column 1-3 (A, B, C)

Year, month and day. A new worksheet will be created for each year. The numbering of the days will be
modified to recognize leap years as appropriate.

Column 4 (D)



This value is received from the “Trinidad Gage Readings” worksheet column 4 and reflects the
instantaneous gage reading at 8 a.m. on the date specified in columns 1, 2 and 3. The Trinidad gage is
the closest gage downstream to the end of the diversion reach.

Column 5 (E)

Converts river flow gage readings from cfs to millions of gallons.

Column 6 (F)

This column adds upstream diversions made under the permits associated with this plan (including the
city of Irving) as well as channel losses between the diversion point and the Trinidad gage, back into the
gaged flow reading. Because diversions are made upstream of measured stream flow at the Trinidad
gage, the amount diverted would have passed the gage and been counted towards meeting
environmental flow requirements had it not been diverted. It is therefore appropriate to account for
these quantities in the stream-flow measurement.

Column 7 (G)

Amount of return flows (in millions of gallons) discharged from the TRA Central Regional Wastewater
System over the 24 hour period associated with the given date. Note that flows are not available for
diversion until the following day.

Column 8 (H)

Amount of return flows (in millions of gallons) discharged from the TRA Ten Mile Creek Regional
Wastewater System over the 24 hour period associated with the given date. Flows are not available for
diversion until the following day.

Column 9 (l)

Amount of return flows (in millions of gallons) discharged from the TRA Red Oak Creek Wastewater
System over'the 24 hour period associated with the given date. Flows are not available for diversion
until the following day.

Column 10 (J)

Adds columns 7, 8 and 9. Reflects the total amount of water discharged by the three plants for the day
and month specified.

Column 11 (K)



Multiplies the total amount discharged from the three plants by 30%. This reflects the amount of return
flows that TRA agrees not divert upstream of Livingston under the terms of the TRA-Houston Settlement
Agreement.

Column 12 (L)

Multiplies the total amount discharged by 70%. This reflects the amount available for diversion net of
the TRA settlement agreement with Houston before channel losses or withdrawals by third parties (e.g.
Irving).

Column 13 (M)

Reports the amount of water diverted by the City of Irving under reuse permit (CA 03-4799) as governed
by a contractual agreement between TRA and Irving dated April 18, 2005. Under the terms of the permit
and agreement, Irving is limited to a maximum of 25 MGD return flows from TRA’s Central facility.
Because it is diverted under a separate permit, the amount of this diversion is not shown in any other
accounting of diversions from CRWS under this plan.

Column 14 (N)

Subtracts Irving diversions from the amount of CRWS return flows discharged.

Column 15 (0)

Calculates the amount of channel loss on return flows from Central facility net of Irving diversions and
the 30% set-aside provided for under the TRA Houston settlement agreement. The loss rate used is for
the reach between the point of discharge and the point of diversion (MSPS) as specified in the
worksheet “Carriage Loss Rates.”

Column 16 (P)

Calculates channel loss on return flows from Ten Mile facility net of the 30% set-aside provided for
under the TRA Houston settlement agreement. The loss rate used is for the reach between the point of
discharge and the point of diversion (MSPS) as specified in the worksheet “Carriage Loss Rates.”

Column 17 (Q)

Calculates the amount of channel loss on return flows from Red Oak facility net of the 30% set-aside
provided for under the TRA Houston settlement agreement. The loss rate used is for the reach between
the point of discharge and the point of diversion (MSPS) as specified in the worksheet “Carriage Loss
Rates.”



Column 18 (R)

Calculates the amount of return flows available for diversion net of diversions from third parties (e.g.
Irving).

Column 19 (S)

Calculates the combined total amount of channel losses from all three facilities to the end of the
diversion reach.

Column 20 (T)

Calculates the amount of return flows from all three facilities available for diversion net of diversions
from third parties, channel losses and the 30% TRA Houston settlement agreement set aside. This
represents the maximum amount of return flows available for diversion at the MSPS.

Column 21 (U)

Compares 30% set aside to measured flow at Trinidad and reports the larger value.

Column 22 (V)

Compares the value reported in Column 21 to environmental flow criteria (special condition ____ ) as
listed in worksheet “Environmental Flows.” If the value adjusted flow at the Trinidad gage is above the
base-flow in-stream target specified, a “BASE” value is returned indicating that flow is above base flow
requirements and diversions can be made. If flow is below the base flow requirement but above
subsistence requirements, a “SUBSISTENCE” value is returned. This indicates that only flows between
subsistence and base targets are available for diversion. If flow is below subsistence targets, a “NO DIV”
value is returned indicating that diversions cannot be made.

Column 23 (W)

Compares the maximum of adjusted stream flow at Trinidad or the required set aside (column 21) to
environmental flow criteria (special condition ____) as listed in worksheet “Environmental Flows.” If the
reported value {column 21) is above the base flow in-stream target specified, the amount associated
with the base flow target for that season is returned. This is the amount of water that must be allowed
to pass the diversion reach and is not available for diversion. If flow is below the base flow requirement
but above subsistence requirements, the amount associated with the subsistence flow target for that
season is returned. This indicates that only flows between subsistence and base targets are available for
diversion. If flow is below subsistence targets, a “NO DIV” value is returned indicating that diversions
cannot be made.



Column 24 (X)

Subtracts the environmental flow targets from the reported flow (column 21) to determine the portion
of in-stream flows accessible and potentially available for diversion subject to permit limitations.

Column 25 (Y)

Compares Available discharges from the previous day (column 20} to available in-stream flow (column
24). The lesser of the two represents the amount of flow available for diversion under this accounting
plan.

Column 26 (Z)

Documents the amount of flow diverted by NTMWD for a given date. This should not exceed the
amount available (column 25) for the same day

Column 27 (AA)

Reports the amount of documented diversion charged to the Central facility.

Column 28 (AB)

Reports the amount of documented diversion charged to the Ten Mile facility.

Columns 29

Reports the amount of documented diversion charged to the Red Oak facility.

Columns 30-32 (AD-AF)

Reports the channel loss associated with the amounts diverted by NTMWD and charged to the
respective facilities.

Column 33 (AG)

Determines if the amount of water diverted exceeded the amount available. If so, a deficit is created
that must be recuperated by under-diverting allowable flows in subsequent days.

Column 34 (AH)

Provides a running total of the amount of water diverted above the available amount.



Column 35 (Al)

Predicts the amount of water that should flow past the diversion reach on route to Lake Livingston net
of all losses and inclusive of return flows from the NTMWD diversion. The calculated annual return flow
for NTMWD'’s service area for the year prior will be used to estimate the percentage of flows diverted by
NTMWD that will be returned to the river after use.

Return flow factor for calendar year 2017 was 48.3%!

Column 36

This value reflects the instantaneous gage reading from the USGS gauge at Oakwood at 8 a.m. on the
date specified in columns 1, 2 and 3. The Oakwood gage is the closest gage to the Redtown diversion
point.

Column 37

Converts the Oakwood gauge reading to MGD.

Column 38

Compares the value reported in Column 36 to environmental flow criteria as listed in worksheet
“Environmental Flows.” If the flow at the Oakwood gauge is above the base-flow in-stream target
specified, a “BASE” value is returned indicating that flow is above base flow requirements and diversions
can be made. If flow is below the base flow requirement but above subsistence requirements, a
“SUBSISTENCE” value is returned. This indicates that only flows between subsistence and base targets
are available for diversion. If flow is below subsistence targets, a “NO DIV” value is returned indicating
that diversions cannot be made.

Column 39

Compares the stream flow at Oakwood to the environmental flow criteria as listed in worksheet
“Environmental Flows” based on the appropriate season. If the reported value (column 39) is above the
base flow in-stream target specified, the amount associated with the base flow target for that season is
returned. This is the amount of water that must be allowed to pass the diversion reach and is not
available for diversion. If flow is below the base flow requirement but above subsistence requirements,
the amount associated with the subsistence flow target for that season is returned. This indicates that
only flows between subsistence and base targets are available for diversion. If flow is below subsistence
targets, a “NO DIV” value is returned indicating that diversions cannot be made.

! Tom Gooch, personal communication with Glenn Clingenpeel on May 29, 2018.



Column 40

Reports the amount of return flows minus Irving allocation, 30% set aside, channel losses to the Main
Stem Pump Station, and NTMWD diversions. This value represents the volume of original (first tier)
return flows in the river after the NTMWD diversion.

Column 41

Calculates the incremental channel loss from the MSPS to the Oakwood gauge. A value of 0.0375
percent was used to determine channel loss. This value represents the average channel loss from ail
three plants between the MSPS and the Oakwood gauge (see Carriage Loss worksheet).

Column 42

Subtracts the incremental carriage loss between the MSPS and the Oakwood gauge from the residual,
original return flows.

Column 43

Reports the amount of water, in CFS, in the Trinity River at Oakwood above the applicable
environmental flow criterion.

Column 44

Converts column 43 into MGD

Column 45

Determines the amount of return flows that are available for diversion after accounting for the required
environmental flow pass-through (column 39).

Column 46

Reports the amount of water diverted at the Redtown Diversion Point.

Column 47

Calculates the difference between available flows (column 45) and diverted flows (column 46).



Column 48

Maintains a running balance of diversions that exceed available flows.

Column 49

Calculates the amount of residual return flows in MGD, including second tier flows from the NTWD
diversion, that remain in the river after the Redtown diversion. Because there is no additional channel
loss in the river between Oakwood and Livingston (based on the Trinity WAM), this represents the
volume of return flows that reach Lake Livingston for impoundment or use there.

Trinidad Gauge Readings

This worksheet allows for entry of gauge readings from the USGS Trinidad Gauge (08062700).
Instantaneous flow is entered as measured at 8 a.m. for the given date and converts the value in CFS to
MGD.

Oakwood Gauge Readings

This worksheet allows for entry of gauge readings from the USGS Oakwood Gauge (08065000).
Instantaneous flow is entered as measured at 8 a.m. for the given date and converts the value in CFS to
MGD.

Environmental Flows

This worksheet shows environmental flow targets. Table EF 4 displays standards adapted from the USGS
Oakwood gage (08065000) as specified in TAC §298.225(3). Table EF 1 shows the same values adjusted
o the MSPS diversion point using an area-proportional method to convert standards to the naturally-
occurring lower-flows at the Trinidad gage (08062700).

Table EF 1 lists environmental flow requirements for each month in cubic feet per second and millions of
gallons. Requirements are provided for both base and subsistence flows. This tabie is used in “Discharge
Diversion Calculation.”

Table EF 2 is a reference table that lists the months associated with each season (per TAC 298).

Table EF 3 is a reference table that shows the seasonally-dependent, area-adjusted environmental flow
standards for the Trinidad gage as specified in special condition ___.

Table EF 4 lists environmental flow requirements at the Oakwood gauge for each month in cubic feet
per second and millions of gallons. Requirements are provided for both base and subsistence flows.

Carriage Loss Rates

This worksheet shows the carriage loss rates for 11 reaches. Each reach is defined in the table. The
table also provides the average loss rate for each discharge location between the MSPS and the



Oakwood gauge. While this value should be constant, the extraction method from the WAM and
subsequent incremental reach calculations resulted in minor differences (i.e. 0.35%).

Totals

This worksheet contains a monthly and annual summary of discharges, flows diverted by North Texas
Municipal Water District, and carriage losses. Table T1 provides these summaries in millions of gallons.
Table T2 provides these summaries in acre feet.
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I Note: Yellow-shaded cells require data to be entered.
INDIRECT WATER REUSE ACCOUNTING PLAN
CENTRAL REGIONAL, TEN MILE CREEK AND RED OAK CREEK WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT REUSE ACCOUNTING
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Agreement Discharge {max After Irving Dlversion, 30% Diverslons Less River Flow Trinity Dlverslon, 30% Set- and Finally io CRWS Discharge In Avallable NTMWD TRA
25 MGD) Diversion Set-Aslde and Losses or 30% (Col. 21) E-Flow Aslide, Losses and E- Col.24 Discharge By | Return Flows
Losses Discharge Bypass Standard Flow By-Pass Event RF Factor =
Instantaneous RatesNolumes for Previous 24 Hours Based on Previous Days' Flow Total ROCRWS | TMCRWS CRWS ROCRWS TMCRWS CRWS 0.480
- . . 70% * . - i -
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Gauge Tab . Adjusted) = Factor) Factor) Factor) T Check Flow 1] Col 24
2018 DEC 31 1.000.00 64630 64630 130.00 10.00 5.00 145.00 43.50 101.50 0.00 130.00 669 019 0.00 145.00 6 8R 94.62 646.30 .- == .- - 0.00 .. e - .- .- - - = +s
2019 JAN ! 1.000.00 64630 69540 130.00 10.00 5.00 14500 43.50 101.50 0.00 130.00 669 019 0.00 145.00 6.88 94.62 695.40 BASE 146 06 500.24 94.62 50.00 3.50 681 39.69 0.00 0.19 3.15 44.62 0.00 114.46
2019 JAN 2 1,000.00 64630 64630 130.00 10.00 5.00 145.00 43.50 101.50 0.00 130.00 6.69 al9 0.00 145.00 6 BR 94.62 64630 BASE 146.06 549.34 94.62 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 94 62 0.00 145.00
2019 JAN 3 1.000.00 64630 64630 130.00 10.00 5.00 145.00 43.50 101,50 0.00 130.00 6.69 0.19 0.00 145.00 688 94.62 646.30 BASE 146.06 500.24 94.62 0.00 0.00 0.00 000 0.00 0.00 0.00 94.62 0.00 145.00
2019 JAN 4 1.000.00 64630 646.30 130.00 10.00 5.00 145.00 43.50 101,50 0.00 130.00 6.69 0.19 0.00 145,00 688 94.62 646.30 BASE 14606 500.24 94.62 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 94.62 0.00 145.00
2019 JAN 3 1.000.00 646.30 646.30 130.00 10.00 5.00 145.00 43.50 101.50 0.00 130.00 6.69 019 0.00 145,00 688 94.62 646,30 BASE 146 06 500.24 94.62 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 94,62 0,00 145,00
2019 JAN 6 1,000.00 646.30 646.30 130,00 10.00 5.00 145.00 43 50 101,50 0.00 130.00 6.69 0.19 0.00 145.00 688 94.62 646.30 BASE 146.06 500.24 94.62 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 94.62 0.00 145.00
2019 JAN 7 1.000.00 646.30 64630 130.00 10.00 5.00 145.00 43,50 101.50 0.00 130,00 6.69 0.19 0.00 145.00 688 94.62 646.30 BASE 146.06 500.24 94.62 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 00,00 0.00 94.62 0.00 145,00
2019 JAN 8 1,000.00 646.30 64630 130.00 10.00 5.00 145.00 4350 10}.50 0.00 130.00 6.69 0.19 0.00 145,00 688 94.62 646.30 BASE 146.06 500.24 94.62 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 94.62 0.00 145.00
2019 JAN 9 1,000.00 64630 646.30 130.00 10.00 5.00 145.00 43.50 101.50 0.00 130,00 6.69 0.19 0.00 145.00 688 94.62 646.30 BASE 146.06 50024 94.62 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 94.62 0.00 145.00
2019 JAN 10 1.000.00 64630 64630 130.00 10.00 5.00 14500 43.50 101.50 0.00 130,00 6.69 0.19 0.00 145.00 6 8R 94.62 646,30 BASE 146.06 500.24 94 62 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 94.62 000 145.00
2019 JAN i 1.000.00 646 30 646 30 130.00 10.00 5.00 145.00 43.50 101.50 0.00 130.00 6.69 019 0.00 145.00 688 94.62 646.30 BASE 146.06 500.24 94.62 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0,00 0.00 0.00 94.62 0.00 145.00
2019 JAN 12 1,000 00 64630 64630 130.00 10.00 5.00 145,00 43.50 101.50 0.00 130,00 6.69 019 0.00 145.00 6 81 94.62 64630 BASE 146.06 500,24 94 62 0.00 0.00 0,00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 94.62 0.00 145.00
2019 JAN | 13 1.000.